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������ �.38 	
����
��������	�����������������
��
	������������ 

 

�.3.9 !��"
����#
$�%��$��%��&'�!�&
 1 

  *��������%�+���*��� 3009 


#�%���'( 

  1. ����,��#
���- %�����$��
/�� (�
���	
�) 

  2. ���"��#
���- ��	����6%�
�� (��������) 

�
����
����	 26 
��*��� 2548 

)��!��"
����$ 

  ���� UTM ��� 425611 E / 2166143 N 

(�?�����"�?
���� ������?���� 4648 II ����
�,@���� L 7017) 

���)��
   �*������������*����) %
)�"���A�������*����!��B)���"� %����B)���"� "���$"C����?!� 	
�*�
�

���D�"�
"� *���	��*����!��B)���"�FC�����#%��
�""�������*�("C����� 1.3 ������%� 

���	$����
%�"!��"
  	��*����!��B)���"� ���������#�*�("�"�*����!�� GH���CJ��������
����K�O

����
�����FC%�������������)����� 	���
)��!���)�����������������	 *�("���������
��
����������	�����	��
�
��

���
�	 �������!��%��
�""��"�
�����������%�)�O GH�����������"��� A*!A,!�
!�����
)������H)�FC���"��������

������C����� 10 ���� *�("C����� 700 ��%� 	�'�����	"�C�������C����� 2-3 ��%�"��������*���

�CJ����

���%F�! 

%*��!��"
����#
$� �
�6���"��*������������*����) �CJ�

��"��%�)�O%
)�"�����*����*!��

�*!��
�����)����� ���*���	������)����������%��
�%�C����� 300 ��%� ���*���	��*!���*!������%��
�""�

C����� 300 ��%� 
$�''()��������
��FC�"��*������������*����) ���
�6���CJ�'()����CQ������R	'���?
�

�%K��
� A����
�����
��C����� 720 ��%�	�����
��)������C������ GH��A��!������
����
�����
���"����%
)�

�*���A��?��������        1: 50000 A�,������������
����	�
)� '����'()������������)��
$�'�����"��!��,()������
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'�*�������� F�!��� �@���� �CJ�	�������� 
$�'�*��������������������'�������
%B@���	��"����
)� ��

�
�6���CJ�'()����������O����C����� 10x30 ��%� %�������*�����	"�C�������A*R� *�
�+��

������
%B@'����	��"����
��FC�"�	"�C��� �����'������������������#A%!C����� 7 ��%�����H)�FC���

�*�("C����� 5 ��%��"�	"�C��� �CJ����������'�*�
�+����"��!���CJ���@��*������  

 

 
 

������ �.39 *��!+����!%$
)��!��"
���)��
��
!��"
����#
$�%��$��%��&'�!�&
 1 

 

 

 
 

������ �.40 %*��!��"
����#
$�%��$��%��&'�!�&
1 

%��$��%��&'�!�&
 1 
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������ �.41 %*�����������!��"
����#
$�%��$��%��&'�!�&
1 

 

����#'�)�,�����  ������
%B@���'�A��*������������*����) C���"��!�����(�"��("*��

������ �����
)�

���%�!��%�A���*�������
����	 F�!��� 
���K�*���������
)�C+�$������F��F�!A,!��� GH��'�

	�����������
@� �"�����
���K�*���@%��$������F��F�!A,!��� ����
)����*������*�("	����������� ���*��

������*�!���������

�%
� ����
)����(�"��("*�����������F������C����,
��	� (Amorphous tools) �
%B@�����������

�CJ����(�"��("*���������*�����) 
���A*R��CJ�*����"�FG%� ���*���"���FG%� 

 

 
 

������ �.42 ����#'�)�,�������!��"
����#
$�%��$��%��&'�!�&
 1 
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������ �.43 	
����
���!�������	�����!��"
����#
$�%��$��%��&'�!�&
 1 

 

���	*���&������
!��"
  ���'
�"�#
�,
������ 

���,%���   
�
���"�C���
%�#�
%�� �@�*�������� 

 

����	�), B
�	���*�����������FC�����#�*�("C����� 100 ��%� '��������������
�6��

��!���
��*������������*����) GH��'����*��F��F�!����*�("	�����A,!��� 2-3 ,�)� ���	��*��������()"�CJ�?�H�

���"��� �%��!������F��,
��	����C��������F��*�������"�������
%B@ 	H�F��F�!���*��A*!�CJ��*���

�������� �%��"%
)��CJ��!"

���%F�! � �����) 

 

�.3.10 !��"
����#
$�%��$��%��&'�!�&
 2 

  *��������%�+���*��� 3010 


#�%���'( 

  1. ����,��#
���- %�����$��
/�� (�
���	
�) 

  2. ���"��#
���- ��	����6%�
�� (��������) 

�
����
����	 26 
��*��� 2548 

)��!��"
����$ 

  ���� UTM ��� 425559 E / 2166606 N  

(�?�����"�?
���� ������?���� 4648 II ����
�,@���� L 7017) 

���)��
   *����!��B)���"� %����B)���"� "���$"C����?!� 	
�*�
����D�"�
"�  

���	$����
%�"!��"
  	��*����!��B)���"� ���������#�*�("�"�*����!�� GH���CJ��������
����K�O

����
�����FC%�������������)����� 	���
)��!���)�����������������	  �H)�FC	�BH��*�����������
�*!���*!� 1 

	���
)�����%��

��"�FC�����#�*�(" GH���CJ�'()��������"���
���H)�%�����
�,
)�����
���"�$����C����� 500 

��%� *�("A,!��������C����� 10-15 ���� 	�'�������������C���"
��CJ����%
)��"��*��� 
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������ �.44 *��!+����!%$
)��!��"
���)��
��
!��"
����#
$�%��$��%��&'�!�&
 2 

 

%*��!��"
����#
$� �*������������*����)���
�6���CJ�

��"�
����*��������)������
�*!��

�*!� GH����'()������"��!�����"����!���� 
$�'?(�CQ�����"��"��*������������CJ����CQ�
����?
��%K��
� �
)�

����!����#�*�("���A%!�"��*����CJ�

��"�����"�%�"""�FC%�����
�����
�� ���A*!
$�'�"��*���

���������*����)��!���
��CJ�

��"�%�"��(�"� A�$�'����"�
$�'�*���%!"�	
�����CJ��*��������'()������"��!��

��!����� �'����"�	�����%
)��"��*���	��CJ�

��"�
������A*R���!� �
���

��"�%�"��(�"���FC����!��

%��
�%� GH��'�������
%B@�,���
� �
��
)� 	H�����'()�����*����CJ�
"�
��� ������*��A*!�CJ� Location 1 ��� 2 

GH���%���	@���������"����
���) 

 Location 1 %
)�"�����

��"�*�
� ����!����#�*�("�"��*���
����B�*K�F�!"����,
��	�����CJ��"�%�"

�"�

��"� ���A*!����"��)��V���,�%� GH��CW		@�
����������,��!��	�C���X�CJ��"���)��V���,�%� 
$�''()�����"�

�*������������CJ�'()����������"�����

��"� '�������
%B@���	���
��FC F���CJ���@��*������ 

Location 2 �CJ�

��"�
�������"�%�����FC����!����#%��
�%��"� Location 1 
$�''()�����"��*���

����
��FC���
�6������"�����K��!"�%�����
�����
�����%�"��	��

��"�*�
� ������C���

��"���'()�������

���O �%�'�������
%B@�!"�������'���'������������CJ�'()��������"��� F��F�!'���'()������� GH��

���6+��

���"�	�����,��!��������F*��"��)��������� Location 1 ���A*!*�
�+��
���A*R�"�	B��,��!��	���("�*�� 

"���
)��
����

���%�!�����'()������������) �CY�����"������� F�!�(�%!�	�'�"���%��'()��������"���  

 

 

%��$��%��&'�!�&
 2 
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������ �.45 %*�����������!��"
����#
$�%��$��%��&'�!�&
2 Location 1 

 

 
 

������ �.46 ����#'�)�,��������(�����"��!��"
����#
$�%��$��%��&'�!�&
2 Location 1 

 

 
 

������ �.47 %*�����������!��"
����#
$�%��$��%��&'�!�&
 2 Location 2 
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"����F��K%�� ���!"

���%���
$�''()�����"��*������������
)� Location 1 ��� 2 �
)� �CJ�'()�������,
�


����� ����������
���*�������������
@����	��CJ������������"�%��

����	��
�*!���*!��H)��������
)� ���	��

%���*��� Location 2 
����B�"��*K��"�,@���"����!��%���!�� �
)��
�
����B�"��*K�
�*!���*!������#A%!�!�� 

 

����#'�)�,�����  

Location 1 ������
%B@���'�
���A*R��CJ�
���K�*���������
)�C+�$�������@%��$������F��F�!A,!��� "��

�
)�
���K�*�����'��K��������K�C����� 2-3 �G�%���%� �����*��F��A,!��������!���
��CJ��!"��
%B@���*���,�)� 

A����������*������*�("	�����A,!��� *�("A,!	�*��
$�'�����������K� ����
)����*��A,!�������%�*
��K

'��!���,���
��%�F������
� �
%B@�����������A,!F�!��� *����������)������CJ�*����"�FG%� (Quartzite) �"���FG%� 

(Andesite) ���*������ (Mudstone) 

 

 
 

������ �.48 %*��	
����
��������	�����!��"
����#
$�%��$��%��&'�!�&
 2 Location 1 

 

Location 2 ������
%B@���'�A���������)���!"�����	@������� 
���A*R��CJ����*��F��A,!���A�

�
�6�������!���
%B@��� 
���
���K�*��'��!"��������
�6����C���F��,
��	�����CJ�
����������	�����������

�"���@6��*�("F�� ���*��A,!������
���
R���'�A�	@���)�("���(�"��("*�����������	��*��������()"���"���
���� 

�
%B@����"�*�
�+��"(��O ��	��*����������)��C���$�*���"���FG%� *������ *����"�FG%����*��������()"

�CJ�?�H����"��� 
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������ �.49 	
����
���!������������!��"
����#
$�%��$��%��&'�!�&
 2 Location 2 

 

���	*���&������
!��"
  ���'
�"�#
�,
������ 

���,%���   
�
���"�C���
%�#�
%�� �@�*�������� 

 

�.3.11 !��"
����#
$�	���	��!����-
!'"� 

 *��������%�+���*���3011 


#�%���'( 

  1. ����,��#
���- %�����$��
/�� (�
���	
�) 

  2. ���"��#
���- ��	����6%�
�� (��������) 

�
����
����	 26 
��*��� 2548 

)��!��"
����$ 

  ���� UTM ��� 425753 E / 2167717 N 

(�?�����"�?
���� ������?���� 4648 II ����
�,@���� L 7017) 

���)��
   *����!��*!���*!� %����B)���"� "���$"C����?!� 	
�*�
����D�"�
"�  

���	$����
%�"!��"
  	��*����!��B)���"� ���������#�*�("�"�*����!�� GH���CJ��������
����K�O

����
�����FC%�������������)����� 	���
)��!���)�����������������	  �H)�FC	�BH��*�����������
�*!���*!� 1 

��� 2 	���
)�����%�����������

��"�FC�����#�*�(" C����� 1 ������%� *�("A,!�����������C����� 45-

50 ���� 	�'������� GH��������������#�*�("	����FC
���!���
�����("����������CQ�������,���!����������

�CQ����� "���������@��FC�����#%��
�%�
���!��*!���*!�  

%*��!��"
����#
$� 
$�''()�����CJ�����

���� GH��	���
�6��'()��������"�������
�����

����"����"�'()���� ������������*��A*!�CJ��*�������������) ���	������F�!����CJ�C����"�����

�����"�
��

���
@�A��������
)� 
$�'?(�CQ��CJ�CQ�
����?
��%K��
� �����������������	"�C�������A*R� ����
)����"�

����)��F*� GH���*K��CJ�����
�B��"��������"��� �%�%���	���
�6���������"� ���%
)��"��*���"���A����
�

����
��C����� 900 �./���. 
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������ �.50 *��!+����!%$
)��!��"
���)��
��
!��"
����#
$�	���	��!����-
!'"� 

 
 

 
 

������ �.51 %*��������������	'#!��"
����#
$�	���	��!����-
!'"� 
 

�*������������*����) �CJ��*��������������%!"�%
)��!"'�	��������CJ�'��#6 ��(�"�	��F��
����B

���*���"���%�"��*���������������"���%������	���"�������
%B@ GH���CJ�?���	����	�����"�

��@6��F�! *�(""�	���������CJ��*������F��F�!����	����	�����"���@6�����%�� �%��
�
���
R�"��*�����������

C���$���) "�����!"����
@� �("��"��"�����
��A*!�*K�����������@6��A�"��%?�����!���A,!'()����A���������) �'(�"

C���"���	����*�("�
%B@C��
������"���� GH��	��������
%B@����*�(""���"�	F��
����B�"���(�"����F�!"����

�%K�����
�  

����#'�)�,����� ������
%B@���'����'����#6$�,������?���()"�����
���� �!��,�)����?�������"��"��"�

������("�?���!���)�����("�
��)��%����� GH���CJ��
�6���"�$�,������?��������
�
��!���� �%�F��
����B���*��

!��"
����#
$�	���	��!����-
!'"�
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"��@F�!���,
� %���*������'�*�
�+���*�����) ���
�6�����	���
��FC 
���A*R�'���'()�������%�����F�! ���

,�)�'�	�"���A�����"��)��F*� ���A*!�,(�"����#6$�,������?��*�����) ���	�F*�*�("���	����	��'()����������

�"�O���"���
�������K�CJ�F�! �
��
)� �*������������*����)	H����	����
�����
��A*!�*K�����������!���A,!'()����A�

�������"�����*����)�����@6�� 

 

 
 

������ �.52 	/:*����$��	+��������!��"
����#
$�	���	��!����-
!'"� 

 

���	*���&������
!��"
  F���������,
� 

���,%���   
�
�C���
%�#�
%�� ����
�
��!���� 

 

�.3.12 !��"
����#
$�%��$��	����!����-
!'"� 

 *��������%�+���*��� 3012 


#�%���'( 

  1. ����,��#
���- %�����$��
/�� (�
���	
�) 

  2. ���"��#
���- ��	����6%�
�� (��������) 

�
����
����	 26 
��*��� 2548 

)��!��"
����$ 

  ���� UTM ��� 425877 E / 2167696 N  

(�?�����"�?
���� ������?���� 4648 II ����
�,@���� L 7017) 

���)��
   *����!��*!���*!� %����B)���"� "���$"C����?!� 	
�*�
����D�"�
"�  

���	$����
%�"!��"
  	��*����!��B)���"� ���������#�*�("�"�*����!�� GH���CJ��������
����K�O

����
�����FC%�������������)����� 	���
)��!���)�����������������	  �H)�FC	�BH��*�����������
�*!���*!� 1 

��� 2 	���
)�����%�����������

��"�FC�����#�*�(" C����� 1 ������%� *�("A,!�����������C����� 45-
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50 ���� 	�'����������CQ����� 	���
)������H)�FC%��

��"�C����� 5-10 ���� ������������*��A*!�CJ�

�*�����������	�"���'()��������"�����"�BH��"��"� 
 

 
 

������ �.53 *��!+����!%$
)��!��"
���)��
��
!��"
����#
$�%��$��	����!����-
!'"� 

 

%*��!��"
����#
$� �
�6�����%
)��"��*������������CJ������������"������"���A����
�%�������

�"��"�

��"�C����� 20 ��%� 
$�'����"��CJ�?(�CQ�
�?
��%K��
� ������

��"��"��*�����������

�*����) �CJ��"�������
��C����� 950 ��%�	�����
��)������C������ ���
����B�"��*K�
$�'$���C����#

������*����!���"��[-�
�����("F�!"����,
��	� ���������'�*�
�+��"������������%!�F�!���'()�����"�O GH���
�

'�*����������)��������"��%� ���	��������A�'()����C����� 20x20 ��%� �%�	���
�6����C����"�*��

�*����
)�F��,
��	��
� ��!���#6����*�("	�����������"������� F������C����"����(�"��(",
��	� 

�*������������*����)�CJ�"��%
�"����*�H���"��*��������������'���"��"����A,!'()�����"���@6��A�

"��%�!"���� GH��	����"��"�*�
�+�����'� ��!	���C���������!"���� �%��K�CJ�
�������
��A*!�*K�������	������

�����!���A,!'()����A���������)�����@6��A�"��% 

 

!��"
����#
$�%��$��

	����!����-
!'"�
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������ �.54 %*������������	'#!��"
����#
$�%��$��	����!����-
!'"� 

 

����#'�)�,����� ������
%B@���'�A��*������������*����) '�"�������
��CJ���@��%��"������%!�F�! 

C���"��!�� ���*��F��A,!��� GH���CJ��
%B@��� 1 ,�)� ���
���K�*�����������C+�$���"�� 6 ,�)� 	��	�����

����
�6����C����"�������
%B@�
������ 

���6+�����"�	�������!���A,!'()����������

��"��*����)�!"����

%��,����������,��� 

 

 
 

������ �.55 ����#'�)�,��!��"
%��$��	����!����-
!'"� 

 

���	*���&������
!��"
  ���'
�"�#
�,
������ 

���,%���   
�
���"�C���
%�#�
%�� �@�*�������� 
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�.3.13 !��"
����#
$�%��$�����;� 

 *��������%�+���*��� 3013 


#�%���'( 

  1. ����,��#
���- %�����$��
/�� (�
���	
�) 

  2. ���"��#
���- ��	����6%�
�� (��������) 

�
����
����	 27 
��*��� 2548 

)��!��"
����$ 

  ���� UTM ��� 427253 E / 2172422 N 

(�?�����"�?
���� ������?���� 4648 II ����
�,@���� L 7017) 

���)��
   *����!���"��[ %����B)���"� "���$"C����?!� 	
�*�
����D�"�
"�  

���	$����
%�"!��"
  	��*����!���!���"��[ A,!�
!������������H)��������!����#�*�("�"�

*����!�� ����
!������)�CJ��
!�����������H)�FC
���"����\� *�("A��?��������*�����@����"�

����� A,!����A�

����������C�����F������*�H��,
�����*�("�CJ��������C����� 2 ������%� 	�'���������������H)���
��

�

�"�����"����%�����%��
�""�-%��
�%� ���������%
)��"��*�����������"�������!����#%��
�%� GH���CJ����

�������H)�
���"��"����\� 

 

 
 

������ �.56 *��!+����!%$
)��!��"
���)��
��
!��"
����#
$�%��$�����;� 

 

%*��!��"
����#
$� 
$�''()��������
��FC�"��*��������������
�6���CJ�

��"�������

���%
�A������#%��
�""������A%!-%��
�%�������*�(" ��������!���"�'()��������!����

��"�F������
� 

C����� 10 ��%� 
$�''(,'
�V@�����"��*����CJ�'(,��@���� GH�����	�����	��������B��C�
�B��'()���� �%�'()����

!��"
����#
$�%��$�����;� 
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���H)�FC���"����
�6���CJ�CQ�
����?
��%K��
� %���*������%
)��"��*���"���A����
�����
��C����� 970 

��%�	�����
��)������C������ 

	�����
"�B��,���!�������������F�!������� '()������������),���!���������� “�!������” �'���'��#6

$�,������?����	��"����
��FC �%�,���!�������!���A,!'()����A�CW		@�
��
)� F�����"���"�#
�A���������)����"�  


$�'�"�

��"��*������������*����) ���"�B��?�������

� GH��,���!������������"��������	��

�������BFB��!���FBC�
�'()�A*!�CJ�B�� GH���
)�
"�]W^��"����
����)'��#6$�,������?����	��"����
��FC 

��"���@�'()�����������C����� 100 ��%� ����
)��!��
���������	��"�����B�� GH��"�	����	�����'
�'��"�

�)�� A����
����	F�!'�$�,������?�"���������	����� 2 A� ���
$�'�"�$�,�����'�A���
)�����
)��*K��%�

�'���
���+�����,�� 	H�F�!�"��@�����""�'�����CJ�$�,�����,���
)�
"�A�  

 

 
 

������ �.57 %*��!��"
����#
$�%��$�����;� 

 

 

 ����#'�)�,�����  C���"��!���#6$�,������?�������
�6���CJ����(�"�B!���"��!����������
���

�CJ��#6$�,������?����(�"�B!��	�� �#6$�,������?����,�)����������%��%��$�,��

���6+������CJ����(�"�

B!��	���*����%��������*��A�	
�*�
��,������ �#6$�,������?����,�)�����CJ����(�"����("�
����"������ ��

�
�6����!���
����(�"�B!��

�����'�A�	
�*�
��,���A*�� 
������(�"�B!��	�����'��
)� 	�������������������

�
�6������*���"�������("�?��$�,�� 

���6+��A���()"�%!�����CJ����(�"�B!��	��,�����,��#�*���%"�

C���-��,��#�,��%"�%!� *�(""��@C�����'@�V#%���6��� 22-23 ���A*!�,(�"����*������������*����)"�	��"��@

C�����'@�V#%���6��� 22-23 �CJ�"������� F������FC������) �%�"����F��K�� %
�"�����#6$�,������?��*�����)	�

���FCA*!?�!�,����,�R,���%��	
"�"����
)� 
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������ �.58 *����$��	+��������!��"
����#
$�%��$�����;� 

 

 
 

������ �.59 *����$��	+��������!��"
����#
$�%��$�����;� 

 

���	*���&������
!��"
  

���6+����()"�%!����"�	�CJ��*���]W�#' �'������
���A*R�

�"��*�����������
�
��!�������'�$�,������?��%K�A��
)� 	��CJ��*���]W�#'*�("���������C����� GH�����

������%��	
"�
$�''()��������"��*���"����
)�A�,���_����!� 

���,%���   
�
�C���
%�#�
%�� ����
�
��!���� 

 

�.3.14 !��"
����#
$�����	($��< 

 *��������%�+���*��� 3014 


#�%���'( 

  1. ����,��#
���- %�����$��
/�� (�
���	
�) 

2. ���,������ �"��	��R,
���	 (?�!,����
���	
�) 

3. ������� ��!���6���� (?�!,����
���	
�) 

  4. ���"��#
���- ��	����6%�
�� (��������) 
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�
����
����	 30 
��*��� 2548 

)��!��"
����$ 

  ���� UTM ��� 428338 E / 2164590 N 

(�?�����"�?
���� ������?���� 4648 II ����
�,@���� L 7017) 

���)��
   *����!����("��'� %����B)���"� "���$"C����?!� 	
�*�
����D�"�
"�  

���	$����
%�"!��"
  	��*����!����("��'� A,!�
!���������@��FC�!����#A%!�"�*����!�� ?����
�

��("��'�%����������$���� GH����
$�''()����
��,
��*�("����)���'� 	��*����!��A,!�����������C����� 10 ���� 

	�'�B)��"
��CJ����%
)��"��*�����������"�����*�!�?��!��G!���(" GH�������"�+����
�F�F�!�"��H)�FC
��B)��

�!���� 

 

 
 

������ �.60 *��!+����!%$
)��!��"
���)��
��
!��"
����#
$�����	($��< 

 

%*��!��"
����#
$� �*�����������B)���	�����CJ�,(�"��������%��,���!����("��'� �'���A�B)��

�*����)�����
�!���	����F�!*�!�B)��*�H��"��� �
�6��B)���"��*������������CJ�B)���'����!�� '()����
���A*R�

��"��!���(� ����'��������C��B)��������
�
�"�BH���K��!"� �����"�B)��C����� 8x40x10 ��%� %
)�"���A����
�

����
��C����� 720 ��%�	�����
��)������C������ *�("C����� 40 ��%��*�("���
�A�����)���'�  


$�''()����������*�!�B)�����
�6��������,
���"��!����� C���@��!��CQ�F?�?
�CQ���R	'��� 

�"�	����) �����������!�B)���
�'�
�����"
�!��������
�A	
"�
����(" �
�F�����H)� GH��
$�'A�CW		@�
�'��CJ�

���,
)���""�+
��	��'()��!�������H)�FC*�C��B)��C����� 5 ��%� �!��A�����"��"����B�"
��CJ������� �!��

�"�����"��"��������!��C����� �
�6�������""�+���,
)���!����"�CJ��"�*�!�����������
�"�
� ���A*!



���6+������%������
)�"�	�CJ������
�F���""�+�
)�*�� �%�%�"��������������@������������
�F� GH��"�	����

!��"
����#
$�����	($��<
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	�����,��!���"��)�����GH���FC$��A� ���A*!�*�("�%��'���
����"��!���!�������
)� GH��,���!��F�!�����������

��
�!���CJ��
�F���"��
���FC�
�A�CW		@�
� "��
����("�����""�+�!���*�("�"��
�F� �
�6���CJ������""�+

%
)�
��C����� 1 ��%� ����CJ�������������!�*�?�
�*�!�?� ���A*!�����CJ��"��
)� GH�����
�?��*�!��"��"��
)���)

"���A����
����
"��
��
�+�������"��
�F� ������!���"��"��
)��������	�������""�+��)��C����� 2-3 ��%� GH��

���
���F�!'
�������FC�!����!� 

 

 
 

������ �.61 ���=$��>��
�?������	($��< 

 

 
 

������ �.62 !�'�����>�"���&�����	($��< 
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$��A�B)��'������������*�����
�F�"�+�
�'()�B)���������""�+�CJ��"��
)���*����*��'()�B)�� ������?�
�

�!��%��
�%��"�B)���������""�+���C���CJ�����+��*�!�������
��,
)� �"��
�+���
� GH��F������*�!����A,!

������,
� CW		@�
�$��A�B)���*����) �����C���
�!���@X�
��*�
�'��
�`�A,!C���"���	 

 
 

������ �.63 !�"�>����>*��������	($��< 

 
 

 
 

������ �.64 %*��*��������	($��< 

 


���"����	�������'�A�CW		@�
� ���
�6����!���
��	���������`
�A�#��C��!���� �%�?���"������'"�

�
��!��C��G����%� ���
�!���"��CJ�����
)�C���(��""�FC 
��*�
�A*!'��
�`�A,!�CJ����'
� ��!����	����"���

CW		@�
�B��'"��
�������A*!F�������
�6�����
B�CW%���������F�!"�������,
� �%�	��
$�'����CJ�"������A*!
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�,(�"���,��������"�H)�A*���
)� '�������"�
���%���"������������
����B���������!�A	F�! �
��
)� �
�6���"��	����	H�

�
���
����"���C������
B�CW%�����������������
������?����C���C���XC��
�"��� 

 

 
 

������ �.65 	($��<�"���>�������&�����	($��< 

 

�
��
)� ���
�@C$�'�����!�'����B)���*����) ����"��"�����
��C��'()���������"
�!���'(�"A,!C����,��

���"���� GH��"�	���B��A,!�CJ�#�
�
B���K�CJ�F�! ���B�������
���A,!A*�������A��@�CW		@�
�%��
$�'�������

�*�(""���*�
������)��!�� 

����#'�)�,����� �"�	����"��"��"����"�+���
�����"
�!�������������!��%!���!� A����
����	'�

�#6$�,������?������()"��� 1 ,�)� %��%���!�������C���
���C
���*���������Cb��C��G!"��
� GH��F��
����B

���*��"��@	��*�
�+��,�)���)F�!���,
� �%�	���
�6���"��	��������CJ�#��C��!���� ���A*!
����B���*��"��@

�����O���"�������
�
��
��
/�V����!���� ���	�"���A�,���C�����'@�V#%���6��� 22 

���	*���&������
!��"
  #�
�
B��/�����
B�� 

���,%���   
�
�C���
%�#�
%�� ����
�
��!���� 

 

�.3.15 !��"
����#
$�	��
$���&� 1 

 *��������%�+���*��� 3015 


#�%���'( 

  1. ���,������ �"��	��R,
���	 (?�!,����
���	
�) 

2. ������� ��!���6���� (?�!,����
���	
�) 

  �
����
����	 30 
��*��� 2548 
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)��!��"
����$ 

  ���� UTM ��� 429692 E / 2164593 N 

(�?�����"�?
���� ������?���� 4648 II ����
�,@���� L 7017) 

���)��
   *����!����("��'� %����B)���"� "���$"C����?!� 	
�*�
����D�"�
"�  

���	$����
%�"!��"
  	��*����!����("��'� A,!�
!���������@��FC�!����#A%!�"�*����!�� ?���

'()�����������)��A�*@����%������)���'��H)�FC����!����#%��
�""�C����� 2-3 ������%� A,!����A����

����������C����� 45 ���� 	�BH����������%
)������
B���!����("��'� 2 ������
�*!��C���@� 	���
)�����

%
�FC��

��"�*�
������
B��C����� 50 ��%� 	�BH����%
)��"��*������������*����) 

 

 
 

������ �.66 *��!+����!%$
)��!��"
���)��
��
!��"
����#
$�	��
$���&� 1 

 

%*��!��"
����#
$� 
$�''()�����*������������*����) �CJ�

��������%�)�O����)�� �!��*�
�

�����
B���!����("��'� 2 ���������������)��'()����������O"����!���������%!�F�!�H)�C���@���"��!��

*������ �����'��'(,�!��@����'(,��@�����H)�C���@�*������ %���*����"��*�����������"���A����
�

����
��C����� 720 ��%�	�����
��)������C������*�("C����� 60 ��%�	�����%�'
�����)�� ��?�����'�

������
%B@����CJ����(�"��("*�����
���K�*�� GH����	�������K��!"�������	���
��FC F���CJ���@���"�*�
�+��

,
��	� '()��������"�	@����'�������
%B@��
$�'�������"��� GH��

���6+�����������
%B@,�)�"(��O "�	B��,��!��

���F*����(�"�""�FC	�����������'�������
%B@A�CW		@�
�	�*��  

 

!��"
����#
$�	��
$���&� 1 
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������ �.67 %*��!��"
����#
$�	��
$���&� 1 

 

 

 
 

������ �.68 ����#'�)�,�������!��"
����#
$�	��
$���&� 1 

 

 

����#'�)�,�����   ������
%B@���'�
���A*R��CJ�
���K�*�����������C+�$�������@%��$��� 


������*���
)����
�6���CJ����*�����F��A,!��� GH���*�("	����������� �
%B@����"����(�"��("*���CJ�*������

����)��C���$��"���FG%� 

���	*���&������
!��"
  ���'
�"�#
�,
������ 

���,%���   
�
���"�C���
%�#�
%�� �@�*�������� 

 

�.3.16 !��"
����#
$�	��
$���&� 2 

 *��������%�+���*��� 3016 


#�%���'( 

  1. ���,������ �"��	��R,
���	 (?�!,����
���	
�) 
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2. ������� ��!���6���� (?�!,����
���	
�) 

  �
����
����	 30 
��*��� 2548 

)��!��"
����$ 

  ���� UTM ��� 429682 E / 2164642 N  

(�?�����"�?
���� ������?���� 4648 II ����
�,@���� L 7017) 

���)��
   *����!����("��'� %����B)���"� "���$"C����?!� 	
�*�
����D�"�
"�  

���	$����
%�"!��"
  	��*����!����("��'� A,!�
!���������@��FC�!����#A%!�"�*����!�� ?���

'()�����������)��A�*@����%������)���'��H)�FC����!����#%��
�""�C����� 2-3 ������%� A,!����A����

����������C����� 45 ���� 	�BH����������%
)������
B���!����("��'� 2 ������
�*!��C���@� 	���
)�����

%
�FC��

��"�*�
������
B��C����� 50 ��%� 	�BH����%
)��"��*������������,���"�"!� 1 	���
)�����

%��

����FC�����#�*�("C����� 100-200 ��%�	�BH�

����"
��CJ����%
)��"��*������������*����) 

 

 
 

������ �.69 *��!+����!%$
)��!��"
���)��
��
!��"
����#
$�	��
$���&� 2 

 

 

%*��!��"
����#
$� �
�6���"��*������������*����) �CJ�

��"����"���A����
�����
��

C����� 740 ��%�	�����
��)������C������ *�("C����� 60 ��%�	�����%�'
�����)�� �!�����"�

��"���

'()������"��!��������O �����'(,�!��@�C���@�*������ 
$�'?(�CQ�����
��FC�CJ�CQ������R	'��� ��?��

���'����(�"��("*�����
���K�*�����������	���CJ���@����K�"����
��FC 

 

!��"
����#
$�	��
$���&� 2
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������ �.70 %*��!��"
����#
$�	��
$���&� 2 

 

 
 

������ �.71 	
����
��������	����������!��"
����#
$�	��
$���&� 2 

 

����#'�)�,�����  ���(�"��("*�����������'�A��*������������*����) C���"��!��
���K�*�����

C+�$������F��F�!A,!�������@%��$��� GH��F��F�!A,!���������,�)�����	��%��%���� ����
)����(�"��("���*��������

����*�("	����������� 	�����C������!��
��%�A���*������
����	���	���������
%B@���	��"���C�����

������� 30 ,�)� C�C�"����
��#6*��'()�+���"�$���� GH���CJ�*������������%�%��V���,�%� ����
)��
�'�����CJ�

,�)��CJ����(�"��("*��A,!������B��������	��*�("�!"�������K�C����� 7x13 �G�%���%� �
%B@������A,!������(�"��("

*��������A��*�����������
���A*R��CJ�*��C���$��"���FG%� �"�������("*������ GH��'�F������
� 

���	*���&������
!��"
  ���'
�"�#
�,
������ 

���,%���   
�
���"�C���
%�#�
%�� �@�*�������� 

 

�.3.17 !��"
����#
$�	��
$���&� 3 

 *��������%�+���*��� 3017 
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#�%���'( 

  1. ���,������ �"��	��R,
���	 (?�!,����
���	
�) 

2. ������� ��!���6���� (?�!,����
���	
�) 

  �
����
����	 30 
��*��� 2548 

)��!��"
����$ 

  ���� UTM ��� 429666 E / 2164871 N  

(�?�����"�?
���� ������?���� 4648 II ����
�,@���� L 7017) 

���)��
   *����!����("��'� %����B)���"� "���$"C����?!� 	
�*�
����D�"�
"�  

���	$����
%�"!��"
  	��*����!����("��'� A,!�
!���������@��FC�!����#A%!�"�*����!�� ?���

'()�����������)��A�*@����%������)���'��H)�FC����!����#%��
�""�C����� 2-3 ������%� A,!����A����

����������C����� 45 ���� 	�BH����������%
)������
B���!����("��'� 2 ������
�*!��C���@� 	���
)�����

%
�FC��

��"�*�
������
B��C����� 50 ��%� 	���
)�����%
�FC��

��"�*�
������
B��C����� 50 

��%� 	�BH����%
)��"��*������������,���"�"!� 1 	���
)�����%��

����FC�����#�*�("C����� 100-200 ��%� 

	�BH��*������������,���"�"!� 2 �������%��

��"�FC����*�("C����� 200 ��%� 	�BH�

��"�"
��CJ�

���%
)��"��*����������� 

 

 
 

������ �.72 *��!+����!%$
)��!��"
���)��
��
!��"
����#
$�	��
$���&� 3 

 

%*��!��"
����#
$� �*������������*����)���
�6��������$�'�CJ���������� GH�����������

�"���F������
� ���%
)�"���A��!�
���������"��������CJ�%!��)�� %���*������%
)��"��*���"���A����
�����
��C����� 

740 ��%�	�����
��)������C������ 
$�'?(�CQ����"�������!"��CJ�CQ���R	'��� GH����'(,��@����F��*������
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����
� ������
%B@���'�
���A*R�	����	��"����
��FC F���CJ���@��,
��	� "����F��K%�� 	���
�6��'()�������

������	���"�������
%B@ 

���6+�����"�	����	�����,��!����	���"�����!�� 

 

 
 

������ �.73 %*��!��"
����#
$�	��
$���&� 3 

 

����#'�)�,�����  *�
�+��
���A*R��CJ�
���K�*�����������C+�$������F��F�!A,!����������@%��

$������F��F�!A,!��� ���,�)����
�6���CJ�
���K�*���������	������%���� 
������*���������
)� �CJ��#6���*��

����*�("	����������� ���*�
�+��
���A*R����'�A����
����	���	���
%B@�������CJ�*���"���FG%� 

���	*���&������
!��"
  ���'
�"�#
�,
������ 

���,%���   
�
���"�C���
%�#�
%�� �@�*�������� 

 

�.3.18 !��"
����#
$����������� 

 *��������%�+���*��� 3018 


#�%���'( 

  1. ������� ��!���6���� (?�!,����
���	
�) 

2. ���"��#
���- ��	����6%�
�� (��������) 

  �
����
����	 31 
��*��� 2548 

)��!��"
����$ 

  ���� UTM ��� 428246 E / 2164562 N  

(�?�����"�?
���� ������?���� 4648 II ����
�,@���� L 7017) 

���)��
   *����!����("��'� %����B)���"� "���$"C����?!� 	
�*�
����D�"�
"�  

���	$����
%�"!��"
  	��*����!����("��'�A,!�
!���������$�����!����#A%!�"�*����!��

C����� 10 ���� ��"�BH�B)���	����C����� 50-100 ��%� 	�'��'��B)��GH����!���"�*��B���"�������!��G!���(" GH��

A������!�
���*���������������������"
�%���"������� �'�������H)�B)��%!"�A,!���Cb��������*�����%
)�,
�BH� 

90 "�#� ���A*!A����
����	
����B�H)�FC
���*���F�!�'�������������
)� 
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������ �.74 *��!+����!%$
)��!��"
���)��
��
!��"
����#
$����������� 

 

%*��!��"
����#
$� �
�6���"��*������������*����) �CJ��'��B)��*��C��������K� ������

��!��C����� 3.5 ��%� ���C����� 4 ��%� ���
��C����� 3 ��%� $��A�B)�����
�
����
�"�BH��'�����K��!"� 

%��'()�B)����*��*������	��"����
���
)�B)�� �%�����������"�'()�B)������"��"�����@��@!���� GH��A�*�(�B)���!��*�H��

'����
"�C@f�
"�A� �"�	����) %��?�
�B)�����G"�*���
��B)��'���@���"�*�
�+��������
%B@���	��"��� GH��

*�
�+��
���A*R�"���A�
$�'���������*��C������*������ 
 

 
 

������ �.75 %*��*����!��"
����#
$����������� 

 

 

����#'�)�,�����  *�
�+�����'�A��*������������*����)C���"��!���#6$�,������?������()"��� 

����,("���� 	�����C����� 25-30 ,�)� GH��?�!��	
�%
)��!"

���%����#6$�,������?����'�A��*������������*��
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��) ��!���
�$�,������?����'�A��*��������������F�! �("�CJ�$�,������?�����,("����
���� ��C����CJ�*�!"

�!����C��?����!����("������
�������!���"����%
� ����
)��������CJ�$�,������?����,�� �"�	��$�,��

����?��
�������
�'����(�"�B!��	�� GH��	����������$�,�� ���*��"��@"���A�,���C�����'@�V#%���6��� 26 

����
)��
�F�!'�,�)�
���������

%�� C����� 30-40 ,�)� ����C�("�*"�]����"��	�������K��!"� GH���CJ�*"�

����)�����'�F�!A��!"�B��� 
 

 
 

������ �.75 ����>������#'�)�,)"�
@�����	�A���,"������������� 

 

 
 

������ �.77 	/:*����$��	+��������������� 

 

 

���	*���&������
!��"
  F��
����B���@F�!���,
� 

���,%���   F��
����B���@F�!���,
� 

 

�.3.19 !��"
����#
$�	��
+��,B� 

 *��������%�+���*��� 3019 
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#�%���'( 

  1. ����,��#
���- %�����$��
/�� (�
���	
�) 

2. ���,������ �"��	��R,
���	 (?�!,����
���	
�) 

3. ������� ��!���6���� (?�!,����
���	
�) 

  4. ���"��#
���- ��	����6%�
�� (��������) 

  �
����
����	 31 
��*��� 2548 

)��!��"
����$ 

  ���� UTM ��� 428210 E / 2164562 N  

(�?�����"�?
���� ������?���� 4648 II ����
�,@���� L 7017) 

���)��
   *����!����("��'� %����B)���"� "���$"C����?!� 	
�*�
����D�"�
"�  

���	$����
%�"!��"
  	��*����!����("��'�A,!�
!���������$� ����!����#A%!�"�*����!��

C����� 10 ���� ��"�BH��*�����������B)��*��,
�C����� 30 ��%� ����'��?�GH�����@X�F�!%
)�"����
)� �CJ����%
)��"�

�*������������*����) 

 

 
 

������ �.78 *��!+����!%$
)��!��"
���)��
��
!��"
����#
$�	��
+��,B� 

 

%*��!��"
����#
$� �*������������*����) 
����B�"��*K�F�!��(�"�"�	���!"�*���!����

�"��*�����������B)��*��,
� 
$�'�"��*������������CJ��'��?�*��C��,���"��@!� GH��*
�FC�����#A%!
������)��

�'� '()����
���A*R��CJ���������Cg���()"���"��� GH���
�����
$�'�"��'��?����C�%�F��������,()���!���BH� 

%���*����"��*�����������%
)�"���A����
�����
��C����� 700 ��%�	�����
��)������C������ *�("

C����� 100 ��%�	������)���'� 
$�''()����*�!��'��?�����������"���"������� �����"��*�����������!��

C����� 5 ��%� ���C����� 20 ��%� ���
��C����� 10 ��%� 
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������ �.79 %*���,B�=�&���%�&�
��!��"
	��
+��,B� 

 

 
 

������ �.80 %*��!��"
����#
$�	��
+��,B� 

 

�������'��?��"�	���@X�F�!��!��
�'����'()�����������'��?���) ����"��"�����@�C�
�'()��������

""��CJ�,
)�*��C����� 1 ��%� ���'()�CW		@�
�F��'�������
%B@A�O GH���
��A*!�*K�����*������������*��

��) "�	��,
)����"���"�#
�F��*���
� �������!���@X�'�G"�*���"��'��?� ���A�G"���)'�������
%B@%���O�"�



��������	
���
�
������ : ������� 7                                            �������
����	���	
�����!"���
��
���#$���#�
%�������������& 

�����������������'()����
��& �������
"� 206

����
�"��� �"�	���
)� ������'()��������"���*�!��'��?����%��G"��!"�*���
�'����(�"��("*�����������	��

"�����K��!"� 

����#'�)�,�����  ������
%B@���'�	��G"��'��?��!���@X�C���"��!�� ���(�"��("���*��������

������K� GH������"��"�B��������A,!���	�*��
$�' �
�6����C�����CJ����(�"��("*����������������
@��%����V 

*�
�+��"(��O�,��
���K�*�����������C+�$������F��F�!A,!��� ����
)�����@%��$������F��F�!A,!�������������	��

����%���� ���*��F��F�!A,!���GH���*�("	����������� �!"�*������%�*
� �C�("�*"�]������ 	������"�

���(�"��("*�����'�C����� 20-30  ,�)� ���'��#6$�,������?������()"���%��%���!������,("���� 1 ,�)�

��������C���
�"�� 5 ,�)� 

 

 
 

������ �.81 	
����
���!�������	����������!��"
����#
$�	��
+��,B� 

 

 

 
 

������ �.82 %�	�C$�����	���!���,)��*����������!��"
����#
$�	��
+��,B� 
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������ �.83 ���:#�	��������D�	$���'�������!��"
����#
$�	��
+��,B� 

 

���	*���&������
!��"
  ���'
�"�#
�,
������ 

���,%���   
�
���"�C���
%�#�
%�� �@�*�������� 

 

�.3.20 !��"
����#%����&��	���
!�� 4 

 *��������%�+���*��� 3020 


#�%���'( 

  1. ����,��#
���- %�����$��
/�� (�
���	
�) 

2. ���,������ �"��	��R,
���	 (?�!,����
���	
�) 

3. ������� ��!���6���� (?�!,����
���	
�) 

  4. ���"��#
���- ��	����6%�
�� (��������) 

  �
����
����	 31 
��*��� 2548 

)��!��"
����$ 

  ���� UTM ��� 428311 E / 2164442 N  

(�?�����"�?
���� ������?���� 4648 II ����
�,@���� L 7017) 

���)��
   *����!����("��'� %����B)���"� "���$"C����?!� 	
�*�
����D�"�
"�  

���	$����
%�"!��"
  	��*����!����("��'�A,!�
!���������$�����!����#A%!�"�*����!�� 	���
)�

A,!�
!��������%
���'()������6%�����)�������������
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�,���"�"!�
 1 

�,���"�"!�
 2 

�,���"�"!�
 3 

B)��	���� 0 1020 4245 2879 2474 6398 938 1310 1807 1342 1584 1650 1878 3809 4240 5375 5598 5607 5684 

�'��?�B)���"� 1020 0 3667 1879 1456 5852 1319 1567 1945 1313 1514 1596 1783 2796 3223 4358 5110 5111 5152 

�'��?��@X� 4245 3667 0 2784 3128 2185 3518 3241 2882 2979 2774 2740 2545 3042 3347 3907 1482 1474 1488 

�*���?��%���(�"��("*�� 

�!��B)���"� 2879 1879 2784 0 500 4800 2798 2827 2913 2422 2444 2497 2523 950 1407 2524 4236 4219 4179 

�������A��!�!��B)�� 2474 1456 3128 500 0 5209 2519 2608 2775 2218 2288 2353 2422 1344 1767 2902 4602 4589 4566 

�!"�"!� Location 3 6398 5852 2185 4800 5209 0 5613 5302 4879 5093 4870 4823 4609 4783 4945 5079 859 833 714 

�*�����������

����� 1 938 1319 3518 2798 2519 5613 0 372 871 545 746 790 1009 3744 4205 5312 4789 4803 4900 

�*�����������

����� 2 1310 1567 3241 2827 2608 5302 372 0 499 409 496 508 698 3759 4224 5307 4468 4484 4590 

�*�����������

����� 3 1807 1945 2882 2913 2775 4879 871 499 0 635 489 422 427 3807 4271 5313 4036 4054 4172 

�*�����������

����� 4 1342 1313 2979 2422 2218 5093 545 409 635 0 244 317 542 3351 3816 4898 4278 4290 4379 

�*�����������

����� 5 1584 1514 2774 2444 2288 4870 746 496 489 244 0 82 298 3353 3819 4880 4049 4062 4156 

�*�����������

����� 6 1650 1596 2740 2497 2353 4823 790 508 422 317 82 0 228 3399 3865 4919 3999 4013 4110 

�*�����������

����� 7 1878 1783 2545 2523 2422 4609 1009 698 427 542 298 228 0 3399 3863 4894 3781 3795 3896 



��"�
�*!���*!� 1 3809 2796 3042 950 1344 4783 3744 3759 3807 3351 3353 3399 3399 0 466 1576 4365 4339 4250 



��"�
�*!���*!� 2 4240 3223 3347 1407 1767 4945 4205 4224 4271 3816 3819 3865 3863 466 0 1135 4597 4567 4458 



��"��*�("����CQ����� 5375 4358 3907 2524 2902 5079 5312 5307 5313 4898 4880 4919 4894 1576 1135 0 4918 4879 4726 

�,���"�"!� 1 5598 5110 1482 4236 4602 859 4789 4468 4036 4278 4049 3999 3781 4365 4597 4918 0 50 279 

�,���"�"!� 2 5607 5111 1474 4219 4589 833 4803 4484 4054 4290 4062 4013 3795 4339 4567 4879 50 0 230 

�,���"�"!� 3 5684 5152 1488 4179 4566 714 4900 4590 4172 4379 4156 4110 3896 4250 4458 4726 279 230 0 
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�!"�"!� Location 3 6398 5852 2185 4800 5209 0 5613 5302 4879 5093 4870 4823 4609 4783 4945 5079 859 833 714 

�*�����������
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�*�����������

����� 2 1310 1567 3241 2827 2608 5302 372 0 499 409 496 508 698 3759 4224 5307 4468 4484 4590 

�*�����������
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�*�����������
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�*�����������

����� 5 1584 1514 2774 2444 2288 4870 746 496 489 244 0 82 298 3353 3819 4880 4049 4062 4156 
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�*�����������

����� 7 1878 1783 2545 2523 2422 4609 1009 698 427 542 298 228 0 3399 3863 4894 3781 3795 3896 
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��("���
"����	���"�,@���) �'������"���%'()���������������,
��	� "
��CJ�?���	���
�6������������$�'

�"��*��������������A,!A����
�!�����	���"��
)� �CJ��!"��������������!����H��
�"������� ���A*!���	���"�

���F�!
����B���@'()����������	�'��*�����������������
�6��������
�A�'()����"(��O F�!���������	���"�,@�"(�� 

A������
"����	���"�,@���) F�!A,!��V�����C����������
�%���*����"��*�������������������
����	

��()"�%!� �%��
�F����������"����,
��	� ���F��A,��*�����������A,!
�!�����	���"�,@���)�!��  

������"��!"����*�����������
��*�
������
"��
������ F�!"�#
��!"�����"��"��"��*���

�����
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����D�"�
"� GH���CJ��*�������������F�!�
����


����	��()"�%!� �%��
�F��F�!�����������"�������B!�� ����CJ����������"����"��*�("�"���%'()���������	
� ���

�!"����*�����) "@���
�6�� D@��%����� (2547) F�!
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�$�6��,���!�� ���F�!��!�FCA�

'()�����*����'(�"���@%���*��� 

�*������������
��������	������
)�
�)�  5 �*��� (��C��� �. 1) ���	��"���%������)����� A��!�
��,����� 
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�"������
B���
)� 5 ��) ��(�"�����G!"��
���FCA����	���"���������'()���������
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�*��������
B�� 2 �*�� ���G!"�"�����'()�������������"����	���"� �(" �����
B��*������ 1 ��� 2 

A��������*��������
B��"�� 3 �*�������*�("�
)� F��F�!G!"�"��������	���"� ��������
B��*������ 4 
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�'()������������ ����!������
B��*������ 3  

*��A,!	������*��������
B����C�����������������,(�"B("�"����	���"��������������CJ�

�C"���GK�%�"��������O 	�'�������	���"�,@���) ���"��
B��%!"�C����� 40 �C"���GK�%� ���"�� 40 �C"���GK�%� ��

�"��
B��%!"�C������*�(""�	'�A�������A��!����� ����"��
������	���"�,@���)	�?��'���A����
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�!�������
B���%����*�� GH��"�	�����H)�A�,����������%����
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���G�����&���� (Metadata) 

��)���
���(��!������%"'����$����,:�< 
 

 ����*

A����	�����,�)�
�����������@6�� C���"�%
�*������ 5 *�
� GH������""��CJ� 4 ,@��!"���

A����	
�	����������� �
���) 

 

 

X    XX    X    X 

 

 

 

,@���� 1  �CJ�*������������	������
� GH������""��CJ� 3 ��@���("  

1 = ?�!A*R� (Adult)  

2 = ��K� (Child)  

3 = ���� (Infant) 

 

,@���� 2  �CJ�*������C��	��,�)�
���������%���OA����������@6�� 

 

,@���� 3  �CJ�*���������A,!���@%���*����"���������������� ����""��CJ� 4 ��@���(" 

 0 = no side 

 1 = left 

 2 = right 

 3 = unidentify 

 

,@���� 4 �CJ�*������"V�����'����%���������
�
$�'���"V����
��� (Part) �(" 

0 = complete 

1 = proximal 

2 = shaft 

3 = distal 

4 = upper half 

5 = lower half 

6 = incomplete 

 

 

 

1 2 3 4 
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Table_PA_B_EleCode 

Element Code Element 

10006 adult/ base of skull/ no side/ incomplete
10016 adult/ base of skull/ left/ incomplete
10026 adult/ base of skull/ right/ incomplete
10100 adult/ frontal/ no side/ complete
10106 adult/ frontal/ no side/ incomplete
10210 adult/ parietal/ left/ complete
10216 adult/ parietal/ left/ incomplete
10220 adult/ parietal/ right/ complete
10226 adult/ parietal/ right/ incomplete
10236 adult/ parietal/ uniden side/ incomplete
10300 adult/ occipital/ no side/ complete
10306 adult/ occipital/ no side/ incomplete
10410 adult/ temporal/ left/ complete
10416 adult/ temporal/ left/ incomplete
10420 adult/ temporal/ right/ complete
10426 adult/ temporal/ right/ incomplete
10436 adult/ temporal/ uniden side/ incomplete
10510 adult/ petrous part/ left/ complete
10520 adult/ petrous part/ right/ complete
10536 adult/ petrous part/ uniden side/ incomplete
10610 adult/ mastoid/ left/ complete
10616 adult/ mastoid/ left/ incomplete
10620 adult/ mastoid/ right/ complete
10626 adult/ mastoid/ right/ incomplete
10636 adult/ mastoid/ uniden side/ incomplete
10710 adult/ EAM/ left/ complete
10720 adult/ EAM/ right/ complete
10736 adult/ EAM/ uniden side/ incomplete
10810 adult/ sphenoid/ left/ complete
10816 adult/ sphenoid/ left/ incomplete
10820 adult/ sphenoid/ right/ complete
10826 adult/ sphenoid/ right/ incomplete
10836 adult/ sphenoid/ uniden side/ incomplete
10900 adult/ nasal/ no side/ complete
10906 adult/ nasal/ no side/ incomplete
11000 adult/ maxilla/ no side/ complete
11006 adult/ maxilla/ no side/ incomplete
11016 adult/ maxilla/ left/ incomplete
11020 adult/ maxilla/ right/ complete
11026 adult/ maxilla/ right/ incomplete
11036 adult/ maxilla/ uniden side/ incomplete
11110 adult/ zygoma/ left/ complete
11116 adult/ zygoma/ left/ incomplete
11120 adult/ zygoma/ right/ complete
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Table_PA_B_EleCode 

Element Code Element 

11126 adult/ zygoma/ right/ incomplete
11136 adult/ uniden side/ incomplete
11216 adult/ orbit/ left/ incomplete
11226 adult/ orbit/ right/ incomplete
11236 adult/ orbit/ uniden side/ incomplete
11300 adult/ mandible/ no side/ complete
11306 adult/ mandible/ no side/ incomplete
11316 adult/ mandible/ left/ incomplete
11326 adult/ mandible/ right/ incomplete
11416 adult/ mandibular condyle/ left/ incomplete
11426 adult/ mandibular condyle/ right/ incomplete
11436 adult/ mandibular condyle/ uniden side/ incomplete
11516 adult/ coronoid process/ left/ incomplete
11526 adult/ coronoid process/ right/ incomplete
11536 adult/ coronoid process/ uniden side/ incomplete
11610 adult/ mandibular ramus/ left/ complete
11616 adult/ mandibular ramus/ left/ incomplete
11620 adult/ mandibular ramus/ right/ complete
11626 adult/ mandibular ramus/ right/ incomplete
11636 adult/ mandibular ramus/ uniden side/ incomplete
11716 adult/ gonial/ left/ incomplete
11726 adult/ gonial/ right/ incomplete
11736 adult/ gonial/ uniden side/ incomplete
11800 adult/ body of mandible/ no side/ complete
11806 adult/ body of mandible/ no side/ incomplete
11816 adult/ body of mandible/ left/ incomplete
11826 adult/ body of mandible/ right/ incomplete
11836 adult/ body of mandible/ uniden side/ incomplete
11906 adult/ mandibular fragments/ no side/ incomplete
12006 adult/ skull fragments/ no side/ incomplete
12036 adult/ skull fragments/ uniden side/ incomplete
12100 adult/ hyoid bone/ no side/ complete
12106 adult/ hyoid bone/ no side/ incomplete
12116 adult/ hyoid bone/ left/ incomplete
12126 adult/ hyoid bone/ right/ incomplete
12136 adult/ hyoid bone/ uniden side/ incomplete
12200 adult/ C1/ no side/ complete
12206 adult/ C1/ no side/ incomplete
12300 adult/ C2/ no side/ complete
12306 adult/ C2/ no side/ incomplete
12400 adult/ cervical/ no side/ complete
12406 adult/ cervical/ no side/ incomplete
12500 adult/ thoracic/ no side/ complete
12506 adult/ thoracic/ no side/ incomplete
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Element Code Element 

12600 adult/ lumbar/ no side/ complete
12606 adult/ lumbar/ no side/ incomplete
12706 adult/ vertebral fragments/ no side/ incomplete
12810 adult/ ribs/ left/ complete
12816 adult/ ribs/ left/ incomplete
12820 adult/ ribs/ right/ complete
12826 adult/ ribs/ right/ incomplete
12836 adult/ ribs/ uniden side/ fragmentary
12900 adult/ sternum/ no side/ complete
12901 adult/ sternum/ no side/ proximal
12902 adult/ sternum/ no side/ shaft
12903 adult/ sternum/ no side/ distal
12906 adult/ sternum/ no side/ incomplete
13000 adult/ sacrum/ no side/ complete
13006 adult/ sacrum/ no side/ incomplete
13116 adult/ ala of sacrum/ left/ incomplete
13126 adult/ ala of sacrum/ right/ incomplete
13200 adult/ coccyx/ no side/ complete
13206 adult/ coccyx/ no side/ incomplete
13310 adult/ clavicle/ left/ complete
13316 adult/ clavicle/ left/ incomplete
13317 adult/ clavicle/ left/ medial end
13318 adult/ clavicle/ left/ lateral end
13320 adult/ clavicle/ right/ complete
13326 adult/ clavicle/ right/ incomplete
13327 adult/ clavicle/ right/ medial end
13328 adult/ clavicle/ right/ lateral end
13336 adult/ clavicle/ uniden side/ incomplete
13410 adult/ scapula/ left/ complete
13416 adult/ scapula/ left/ incomplete
13420 adult/ scapula/ right/ complete
13426 adult/ scapula/ right/ incomplete
13436 adult/ scapula/ uniden side/ incomplete
13516 adult/ glenoid tubercle/ left/ incomplete
13526 adult/ glenoid tubercle/ right/ incomplete
13536 adult/ glenoid tubercle/ uniden side/ incomplete
13616 adult/ scapular spine/ left/ incomplete
13626 adult/ scapular spine/ right/ incomplete
13636 adult/ scapular spine/ uniden side/ incomplete
13716 adult/ coracoid process/ left/ incomplete
13726 adult/ coracoid process/ right/ incomplete
13736 adult/ coracoid process/ uniden side/ incomplete
13810 adult/ humerus/ left/ complete
13811 adult/ humerus/ left/ proximal
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13812 adult/ humerus/ left/ shaft
13813 adult/ humerus/ left/ distal
13814 adult/ humerus/ left/ upper half
13815 adult/ humerus/ left/ lower half
13820 adult/ humerus/ right/ complete
13821 adult/ humerus/ right/ proximal
13822 adult/ humerus/ right/ shaft
13823 adult/ humerus/ right/ distal
13824 adult/ humerus/ right/ upper half
13825 adult/ humerus/ right/ lower half
13831 adult/ humerus/ uniden side/ proximal
13832 adult/ humerus/ uniden side/ shaft
13833 adult/ humerus/ uniden side/ distal
13836 adult/ humerus/ uniden side/ fragmentary
13910 adult/ ulna/ left/ complete
13911 adult/ ulna/ left/ proximal
13912 adult/ ulna/ left/ shaft
13913 adult/ ulna/ left/ distal
13914 adult/ ulna/ left/ upper half
13915 adult/ ulna/ left/ lower half
13920 adult/ ulna/ right/ complete
13921 adult/ ulna/ right/ proximal
13922 adult/ ulna/ right/ shaft
13923 adult/ ulna/ right/ distal
13924 adult/ ulna/ right/ upper half
13925 adult/ ulna/ right/ lower half
13931 adult/ ulna/ uniden side/ proximal
13932 adult/ ulna/ uniden side/ shaft
13933 adult/ ulna/ uniden side/ distal
13936 adult/ ulna/ uniden side/ fragmentary
14010 adult/ radius/ left/ complete
14011 adult/ radius/ left/ proximal
14012 adult/ radius/ left/ shaft
14013 adult/ radius/ left/ distal
14014 adult/ radius/ left/ upper half
14015 adult/ radius/ left lower half
14020 adult/ radius/ right/ complete
14021 adult/ radius/ right/ proximal
14022 adult/ radius/ right/ shaft
14023 adult/ radius/ right/ distal
14024 adult/ radius/ right/ upper half
14025 adult/ radius/ right/ lower half
14031 adult/ radius/ uniden side/ proximal
14032 adult/ radius/ uniden side/ shaft
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14033 adult/ radius/ uniden side/ distal
14036 adult/ radius/ uniden side/ fragmentary
14110 adult/ femur/ left/ complete
14111 adult/ femur/ left/ proximal
14112 adult/ femur/ left/ shaft
14113 adult/ femur/ left/ distal
14114 adult/ femur/ left/ upper half
14115 adult/ femur/ left/ lower half
14120 adult/ femur/ right/ complete
14121 adult/ femur/ right/ proximal
14122 adult/ femur/ right/ shaft
14123 adult/ femur/ right/ distal
14124 adult/ femur/ right/ upper half
14125 adult/ femur/ right/ lower half
14126 adult/ femur/ right/ fragmentary
14131 adult/ femur/ uniden side/ proximal
14132 adult/ femur/ uniden side/ shaft
14133 adult/ femur/ uniden side/ distal
14136 adult/ femur/ uniden side/ fragmentary
14210 adult/ tibia/ left/ complete
14211 adult/ tibia/ left/ proximal
14212 adult/ tibia/ left/ shaft
14213 adult/ tibia/ left/ distal
14214 adult/ tibia/ upper half
14215 adult/ tibia/ lower half
14220 adult/ tibia/ right/ complete
14221 adult/ tibia/ right/ proximal
14222 adult/ tibia/ right/ shaft
14223 adult/ tibia/ right/ distal
14224 adult/ tibia/ right/ upper half
14225 adult/ tibia/ right/ lower half
14231 adult/ tibia/ uniden side/ proximal
14232 adult/ tibia/ uniden side/ shaft
14233 adult/ tibia/ uniden side/ distal
14236 adult/ tibia/ uniden side/ fragmentary
14310 adult/ fibula/ left/ complete
14311 adult/ fibula/ left/ proximal
14312 adult/ fibula/ left/ shaft
14313 adult/ fibula/ left/ distal
14314 adult/ fibula/ left/ upper half
14315 adult/ fibula/ left/ lower half
14320 adult/ fibula/ right/ complete
14321 adult/ fibula/ right/ proximal
14322 adult/ fibula/ right/ shaft
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14323 adult/ fibula/ right/ distal
14324 adult/ fibula/ right/ upper half
14325 adult/ fibula/ right/ lower half
14331 adult/ fibula/ uniden side/ proximal
14332 adult/ fibula/ uniden side/ shaft
14333 adult/ fibula/ uniden side/ distal
14336 adult/ fibula/ uniden side/ fragmentary
14410 adult/ ilium/ left/ complete
14416 adult/ ilium/ left/ incomplete
14420 adult/ ilium/ right/ complete
14426 adult/ ilium/ right/ incomplete
14436 adult/ ilium/ uniden side/ incomplete
14510 adult/ pubis/ left/ complete
14516 adult/ pubis/ left/ incomplete
14520 adult/ pubis/ right/ complete
14526 adult/ pubis/ right/ incomplete
14536 adult/ pubis/ uniden side/ incomplete
14610 adult/ ischium/ left/ complete
14616 adult/ ischium/ left/ incomplete
14620 adult/ ischium/ right/ complete
14626 adult/ ischium/ right/ incomplete
14636 adult/ ischium/ uniden side/ incomplete
14710 adult/ pelvic bone/ left/complete
14736 adult/ pelvic fragments/ uniden side/ fragmentary
14810 adult/ patella/ left/ complete
14816 adult/ patella/ left/ incomplete
14820 adult/ patella/ right/ complete
14826 adult/ patella/ right/ incomplete
14836 adult/ patella/ uniden side/ fragmentary
14910 adult/ scaphoid/ left/ complete
14916 adult/ scaphoid/ left/ incomplete
14920 adult/ scaphoid/ right/ complete
14926 adult/ scaphoid/ right/ incomplete
14936 adult/ scaphoid/ uniden side/ fragmentary
15010 adult/ lunate/ left/ complete
15016 adult/ lunate/ left/ incomplete
15020 adult/ lunate/ right/ complete
15026 adult/ lunate/ right/ incomplete
15036 adult/ lunate/ uniden side/ fragmentary
15110 adult/ triquetrum/ left/ complete
15116 adult/ triquetrum/ left/ incomplete
15120 adult/ triquetrum/ right/ complete
15126 adult/ triquetrum/ right/ incomplete
15136 adult/ triquetrum/ uniden side/ incomplete
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15210 adult/ pisiform/ left/ complete
15220 adult/ pisiform/ right/ complete
15230 adult/ pisiform/ uniden side/ complete
15236 adult/ uniden side/ incomplete
15310 adult/ trapezium/ left/ complete
15316 adult/ trapezium/ left/ incomplete
15320 adult/ trapezium/ right/ complete
15326 adult/ trapezium/ right/ incomplete
15336 adult/ trapezium/ uniden side/ incomplete
15410 adult/ trapezoid/ left/ complete
15416 adult/ trapezoid/ left/ incomplete
15420 adult/ trapezoid/ right/ complete
15426 adult/ trapezoid/ right/ incomplete
15436 adult/ trapezoid/ uniden side/ incomplete
15510 adult/ capitate/ left/ complete
15516 adult/ capitate/ left/ incomplete
15520 adult/ capitate/ right/ complete
15526 adult/ capitate/ right/ incomplete
15536 adult/ capitate/ uniden side/ incomplete
15610 adult/ hamate/ left/ complete
15616 adult/ hamate/ left/ incomplete
15620 adult/ hamate/ right/ complete
15626 adult/ hamate/ right/ incomplete
15636 adult/ hamate/ uniden side/ incomplete
15710 adult/ 1st metacarpal/ left/ complete
15711 adult/ 1st metacarpal/ left/ proximal
15712 adult/ 1st metacarpal/ left/ shaft
15713 adult/ 1st metacarpal/ left/ distal
15714 adult/ 1st metacarpal/ left/ upper half
15715 adult/ 1st metacarpal/ left/ lower half
15716 adult/ 1st metacarpal/ left/ incomplete
15720 adult/ 1st metacarpal/ right/ complete
15721 adult/ 1st metacarpal/ right/ proximal
15722 adult/ 1st metacarpal/ right/ shaft
15723 adult/ 1st metacarpal/ right/ distal
15724 adult/ 1st metacarpal/ right/ upper half
15725 adult/ 1st metacarpal/ right/ lower half
15726 adult/ 1st metacarpal/ right/ incomplete
15731 adult/ 1st metacarpal/ uniden side/ proximal
15732 adult/ 1st metacarpal/ uniden side/ shaft
15733 adult/ 1st metacarpal/ uniden side/ distal
15734 adult/ 1st metacarpal/ uniden side/ upper half
15735 adult/ 1st metacarpal/ uniden side/ lower half
15736 adult/ 1st metacarpal/ uniden side/ incomplete
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15810 adult/ 2nd metacarpal/ left/ complete
15811 adult/ 2nd metacarpal/ left/ proximal
15812 adult/ 2nd metacarpal/ left/ shaft
15813 adult/ 2nd metacarpal/ left/ distal
15814 adult/ 2nd metacarpal/ left/ upper half
15815 adult/ 2nd metacarpal/ left/ lower half
15816 adult/ 2nd metacarpal/ left/ incomplete
15820 adult/ 2nd metacarpal/ right/ complete
15821 adult/ 2nd metacarpal/ right/ proximal
15822 adult/ 2nd metacarpal/ right/ shaft
15823 adult/ 2nd metacarpal/ right/ distal
15824 adult/ 2nd metacarpal/ right/ upper half
15825 adult/ 2nd metacarpal/ right/ lower half
15826 adult/ 2nd metacarpal/ right/ incomplete
15831 adult/ 2nd metacarpal/ uniden side/ proximal
15832 adult/ 2nd metacarpal/ uniden side/ shaft
15833 adult/ 2nd metacarpal/ uniden side/ distal
15834 adult/ 2nd metacarpal/ uniden side/ upper half
15835 adult/ 2nd metacarpal/ uniden side/ lower half
15836 adult/ 2nd metacarpal/ uniden side/ incomplete
15910 adult/ 3rd metacarpal/ left/ complete
15911 adult/ 3rd metacarpal/ left/ proximal
15912 adult/ 3rd metacarpal/ left/ shaft
15913 adult/ 3rd metacarpal/ left/ distal
15914 adult/ 3rd metacarpal/ left/ upper half
15915 adult/ 3rd metacarpal/ left/ lower half
15916 adult/ 3rd metacarpal/ left/ incomplete
15920 adult/ 3rd metacarpal/ right/ complete
15921 adult/ 3rd metacarpal/ right/ proximal
15922 adult/ 3rd metacarpal/ right/ shaft
15923 adult/ 3rd metacarpal/ right/ distal
15924 adult/ 3rd metacarpal/ right/ upper half
15925 adult/ 3rd metacarpal/ right/ lower half
15926 adult/ 3rd metacarpal/ right/ incomplete
15931 adult/ 3rd metacarpal/ uniden side/ proximal
15932 adult/ 3rd metacarpal/ uniden side/ shaft
15933 adult/ 3rd metacarpal/ uniden side/ distal
15934 adult/ 3rd metacarpal/ uniden side/ upper half
15935 adult/ 3rd metacarpal/ uniden side/ lower half
15936 adult/ 3rd metacarpal/ uniden side/ incomplete
16010 adult/ 4th metacarpal/ left/ complete
16011 adult/ 4th metacarpal/ left/ proximal
16012 adult/ 4th metacarpal/ left/ shaft
16013 adult/ 4th metacarpal/ left/ distal
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16014 adult/ 4th metacarpal/ left/ upper half
16015 adult/ 4th metacarpal/ left/ lower half
16016 adult/ 4th metacarpal/ left/ incomplete
16020 adult/ 4th metacarpal/ right/ complete
16021 adult/ 4th metacarpal/ right/ proximal
16022 adult/ 4th metacarpal/ right/ shaft
16023 adult/ 4th metacarpal/ right/ distal
16024 adult/ 4th metacarpal/ right/ upper half
16025 adult/ 4th metacarpal/ right/ lower half
16026 adult/ 4th metacarpal/ right/ incomplete
16031 adult/ 4th metacarpal/ uniden side/ proximal
16032 adult/ 4th metacarpal/ uniden side/ shaft
16033 adult/ 4th metacarpal/ uniden side/ distal
16034 adult/ 4th metacarpal/ uniden side/ upper shaft
16035 adult/ 4th metacarpal/ uniden side/ lower shaft
16036 adult/ 4th metacarpal/ uniden side/ incomplete
16110 adult/ 5th metacarpal/ left/ complete
16111 adult/ 5th metacarpal/ left/ proximal
16112 adult/ 5th metacarpal/ left/ shaft
16113 adult/ 5th metacarpal/ left/ distal
16114 adult/ 5th metacarpal/ left/ upper half
16115 adult/ 5th metacarpal/ left/ lower half
16116 adult/ 5th metacarpal/ left/ incomplete
16120 adult/ 5th metacarpal/ right/ complete
16121 adult/ 5th metacarpal/ right/ proximal
16122 adult/ 5th metacarpal/ right/ shaft
16123 adult/ 5th metacarpal/ right/ distal
16124 adult/ 5th metacarpal/ right/ upper half
16125 adult/ 5th metacarpal/ right/ lower half
16126 adult/ 5th metacarpal/ right/ incomplete
16131 adult/ 5th metacarpal/ uniden side/ proximal
16132 adult/ 5th metacarpal/ uniden side/ shaft
16133 adult/ 5th metacarpal/ uniden side/ distal
16134 adult/ 5th metacarpal/ uniden side/ upper half
16135 adult/ 5th metacarpal/ uniden side/ lower half
16136 adult/ 5th metacarpal/ uniden side/ incomplete
16216 adult/ metacarpal/ left/ incomplete
16221 adult/ metacarpal/ right/ proximal
16231 adult/ metacarpal/ uniden side/ proximal
16232 adult/ metacarpal/ uniden side/ shaft
16233 adult/ metacarpal/ uniden side/ distal
16234 adult/ metacarpal/ uniden side/ upper half
16235 adult/ metacarpal/ uniden side/ lower half
16236 adult/ metacarpal/ uniden side/ incomplete
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16310 adult/ proximal phalanges hand/ left/ complete
16311 adult/ proximal phalanges hand/ left/ proximal
16312 adult/ proximal phalanges hand/ left/ shaft
16313 adult/ proximal phalanges hand/ left/ distal
16314 adult/ proximal phalanges hand/ left/ upper half
16315 adult/ proximal phalanges hand/ left/ lower half
16316 adult/ proximal phalanges hand/ left/ incomplete
16320 adult/ proximal phalanges hand/ right/ complete
16321 adult/ proximal phalanges hand/ right/ proximal
16322 adult/ proximal phalanges hand/ right/ shaft
16323 adult/ proximal phalanges hand/ right/ distal
16324 adult/ proximal phalanges hand/ right/ upper half
16325 adult/ proximal phalanges hand/ right/ lower half
16326 adult/ proximal phalanges hand/ right/ incomplete
16330 adult/ proximal phalanges hand/ uniden/ complete
16331 adult/ proximal phalanges hand/ uniden side/ proximal
16332 adult/ proximal phalanges hand/ uniden side/ shaft
16333 adult/ proximal phalanges hand/ uniden side/ distal
16334 adult/ proximal phalanges hand/ uniden side/ upper half
16335 adult/ proximal phalanges hand/ uniden side/ lower half
16336 adult/ proximal phalanges hand/ uniden side/ incomplete
16410 adult/ middle phalanges hand/ left/ complete
16411 adult/ middle phalanges hand/ left/ proximal
16412 adult/ middle phalanges hand/ left/ shaft
16413 adult/ middle phalanges hand/ left/ distal
16414 adult/ middle phalanges hand/ left/ upper half
16415 adult/ middle phalanges hand/ left/ lower half
16416 adult/ middle phalanges hand/ left/ incomplete
16420 adult/ middle phalanges hand/ right/ complete
16421 adult/ middle phalanges hand/ right/ proximal
16422 adult/ middle phalanges hand/ right/ shaft
16423 adult/ middle phalanges hand/ right/ distal
16424 adult/ middle phalanges hand/ right/ upper half
16425 adult/ middle phalanges hand/ right/ lower half
16426 adult/ middle phalanges hand/ right/ incomplete
16430 adult/ middle phalanges hand/ uniden/ complete
16431 adult/ middle phalanges hand/ uniden side/ proximal
16432 adult/ middle phalanges hand/ uniden side/ shaft
16433 adult/ middle phalanges hand/ uniden side/ distal
16434 adult/ middle phalanges hand/ uniden side/ upper half
16435 adult/ middle phalanges hand/ uniden side/ lower half
16436 adult/ middle phalanges hand/ uniden side/ incomplete
16510 adult/ distal phalanges hand/ left/ complete
16511 adult/ distal phalanges hand/ left/ proximal
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16512 adult/ distal phalanges hand/ left/ shaft
16513 adult/ distal phalanges hand/ left/ distal
16514 adult/ distal phalanges hand/ left/ upper half
16515 adult/ distal phalanges hand/ left/ lower half
16516 adult/ distal phalanges hand/ left/ incomplete
16520 adult/ distal phalanges hand/ right/ complete
16521 adult/ distal phalanges hand/ right/ proximal
16522 adult/ distal phalanges hand/ right/ shaft
16523 adult/ distal phalanges hand/ right/ distal
16524 adult/ distal phalanges hand/ right/ upper shaft
16525 adult/ distal phalanges hand/ right/ lower shaft
16526 adult/ distal phalanges hand/ right/ incomplete
16530 adult/ distal phalanges hand/ uniden/ complete
16531 adult/ distal phalanges hand/ uniden side/ proximal
16532 adult/ distal phalanges hand/ uniden side/ shaft
16533 adult/ distal phalanges hand/ uniden side/ distal
16534 adult/ distal phalanges hand/ uniden side/ upper half
16535 adult/ distal phalanges hand/ uniden side/ lower half
16536 adult/ distal phalanges hand/ uniden side/ incomplete
16610 adult/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ left/ complete
16611 adult/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ left/ proximal
16612 adult/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ left/ shaft
16613 adult/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ left/ distal
16614 adult/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ left/ upper half
16615 adult/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ left/ lower half
16616 adult/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ left/ incomplete
16620 adult/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ right/ complete
16621 adult/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ right/ proximal
16622 adult/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ right/ shaft
16623 adult/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ right/ distal
16624 adult/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ right/ upper half
16625 adult/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ right/ lower half
16626 adult/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ right/ incomplete
16631 adult/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ uniden side/ proximal
16632 adult/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ uniden side/ shaft
16633 adult/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ uniden side/ distal
16634 adult/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ uniden side/ upper half
16635 adult/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ uniden side/ lower half
16636 adult/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ uniden side/ incomplete
16710 adult/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ left/ complete
16711 adult/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ left/ proximal
16712 adult/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ left/ shaft
16713 adult/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ left/ distal
16714 adult/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ left/ upper half
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16715 adult/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ left/ lower half
16716 adult/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ left/ incomplete
16720 adult/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ right/ complete
16721 adult/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ right/ proximal
16722 adult/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ right/ shaft
16723 adult/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ right/ distal
16724 adult/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ right/ upper half
16725 adult/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ right/ lower half
16726 adult/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ right/ incomplete
16731 adult/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ uniden side/ proximal
16732 adult/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ uniden side/ shaft
16733 adult/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ uniden side/ distal
16734 adult/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ uniden side/ upper half
16735 adult/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ uniden side/ lower half
16736 adult/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ uniden side/ incomplete
16831 adult/ phalanges hand/ uniden side/ proximal
16832 adult/ phalanges hand/ uniden side/ shaft
16833 adult/ phalanges hand/ uniden side/ distal
16834 adult/ phalanges hand/ uniden side/ upper half
16835 adult/ phalanges hand/ uniden side/ lower half
16836 adult/ phalanges hand/ uniden side/ incomplete
16910 adult/ calcaneus/ left/ complete
16916 adult/ calcaneus/ left/ incomplete
16920 adult/ calcaneus/ right/ complete
16926 adult/ calcaneus/ right/ incomplete
16936 adult/ calcaneus/ uniden side/ incomplete
17010 adult/ talus/ left/ complete
17016 adult/ talus/ left/ incomplete
17020 adult/ talus/ right/ complete
17026 adult/ talus/ right/ incomplete
17036 adult/ talus/ uniden side/ incomplete
17110 adult/ navicular/ left/ complete
17116 adult/ navicular/ left/ incomplete
17120 adult/ navicular/ right/ complete
17126 adult/ navicular/ right/ incomplete
17136 adult/ navicular/ uniden side/ incomplete
17210 adult/ cuboid/ left/ complete
17216 adult/ cuboid/ left/ incomplete
17220 adult/ cuboid/ right/ complete
17226 adult/ cuboid/ right/ incomplete
17236 adult/ cuboid/ uniden side/ incomplete
17310 adult/ medial cuneiform/ left/ complete
17316 adult/ medial cuneiform/ left/ incomplete
17320 adult/ medial cuneiform/ right/ complete
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17326 adult/ medial cuneiform/ right/ incomplete
17336 adult/ medial cuneiform/ uniden side/ incomplete
17410 adult/ intermediate cuneiform/ left/ complete
17416 adult/ intermediate cuneiform/ left/ incomplete
17420 adult/ intermediate cuneiform/ right/ complete
17426 adult/ intermediate cuneiform/ right/ incomplete
17436 adult/ intermediate cuneiform/ uniden side/ incomplete
17510 adult/ lateral cuneiform/ left/ complete
17516 adult/ lateral cuneiform/ left/ incomplete
17520 adult/ lateral cuneiform/ right/ complete
17526 adult/ lateral cuneiform/ right/ incomplete
17536 adult/ lateral cuneiform/ uniden side/ incomplete
17610 adult/ 1st metatarsal/ left/ complete
17611 adult/ 1st metatarsal/ left/ proximal
17612 adult/ 1st metatarsal/ left/ shaft
17613 adult/ 1st metatarsal/ left/ distal
17614 adult/ 1st metatarsal/ left/ upper half
17615 adult/ 1st metatarsal/ left/ lower half
17616 adult/ 1st metatarsal/ left/ incomplete
17620 adult/ 1st metatarsal/ right/ complete
17621 adult/ 1st metatarsal/ right/ proximal
17622 adult/ 1st metatarsal/ right/ shaft
17623 adult/ 1st metatarsal/ right/ distal
17624 adult/ 1st metatarsal/ right/ upper half
17625 adult/ 1st metatarsal/ right/ lower half
17626 adult/ 1st metatarsal/ right/ incomplete
17631 adult/ 1st metatarsal/ uniden side/ proximal
17632 adult/ 1st metatarsal/ uniden side/ shaft
17633 adult/ 1st metatarsal/ uniden side/ distal
17634 adult/ 1st metatarsal/ uniden side/ upper half
17635 adult/ 1st metatarsal/ uniden side/ lower half
17636 adult/ 1st metatarsal/ uniden side/ incomplete
17710 adult/ 2nd metatarsal/ left/ complete
17711 adult/ 2nd metatarsal/ left/ proximal
17712 adult/ 2nd metatarsal/ left/ shaft
17713 adult/ 2nd metatarsal/ left/ distal
17714 adult/ 2nd metatarsal/ left/ upper half
17715 adult/ 2nd metatarsal/ left/ lower half
17716 adult/ 2nd metatarsal/ left/ incomplete
17720 adult/ 2nd metatarsal/ right/ complete
17721 adult/ 2nd metatarsal/ right/ proximal
17722 adult/ 2nd metatarsal/ right/ shaft
17723 adult/ 2nd metatarsal/ right/ distal
17724 adult/ 2nd metatarsal/ right/ upper half
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17725 adult/ 2nd metatarsal/ right/ lower half
17726 adult/ 2nd metatarsal/ right/ incomplete
17731 adult/ 2nd metatarsal/ uniden side/ proximal
17732 adult/ 2nd metatarsal/ uniden side/ shaft
17733 adult/ 2nd metatarsal/ uniden side/ distal
17734 adult/ 2nd metatarsal/ uniden side/ upper half
17735 adult/ 2nd metatarsal/ uniden side/ lower half
17736 adult/ 2nd metatarsal/ uniden side/ incomplete
17810 adult/ 3rd metatarsal/ left/ complete
17811 adult/ 3rd metatarsal/ left/ proximal
17812 adult/ 3rd metatarsal/ left/ shaft
17813 adult/ 3rd metatarsal/ left/ distal
17814 adult/ 3rd metatarsal/ left/ upper half
17815 adult/ 3rd metatarsal/ left/ lower half
17816 adult/ 3rd metatarsal/ left/ incomplete
17820 adult/ 3rd metatarsal/ right/ complete
17821 adult/ 3rd metatarsal/ right/ proximal
17822 adult/ 3rd metatarsal/ right/ shaft
17823 adult/ 3rd metatarsal/ right/ distal
17824 adult/ 3rd metatarsal/ right/ upper half
17825 adult/ 3rd metatarsal/ right/ lower half
17826 adult/ 3rd metatarsal/ right/ incomplete
17831 adult/ 3rd metatarsal/ uniden side/ proximal
17832 adult/ 3rd metatarsal/ uniden side/ shaft
17833 adult/ 3rd metatarsal/ uniden side/ distal
17834 adult/ 3rd metatarsal/ uniden side/ upper half
17835 adult/ 3rd metatarsal/ uniden side/ lower half
17836 adult/ 3rd metatarsal/ uniden side/ incomplete
17910 adult/ 4th metatarsal/ left/ complete
17911 adult/ 4th metatarsal/ left/ proximal
17912 adult/ 4th metatarsal/ left/ shaft
17913 adult/ 4th metatarsal/ left/ distal
17914 adult/ 4th metatarsal/ left/ upper half
17915 adult/ 4th metatarsal/ left/ lower half
17916 adult/ 4th metatarsal/ left/ incomplete
17920 adult/ 4th metatarsal/ right/ complete
17921 adult/ 4th metatarsal/ right/ proximal
17922 adult/ 4th metatarsal/ right/ shaft
17923 adult/ 4th metatarsal/ right/ distal
17924 adult/ 4th metatarsal/ right/ upper half
17925 adult/ 4th metatarsal/ right/ lower half
17926 adult/ 4th metatarsal/ right/ incomplete
17931 adult/ 4th metatarsal/ uniden side/ proximal
17932 adult/ 4th metatarsal/ uniden side/ shaft
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17933 adult/ 4th metatarsal/ uniden side/ distal
17934 adult/ 4th metatarsal/ uniden side/ upper half
17935 adult/ 4th metatarsal/ uniden side/ lower half
17936 adult/ 4th metatarsal/ uniden side/ incomplete
18010 adult/ 5th metatarsal/ left/ complete
18011 adult/ 5th metatarsal/ left/ proximal
18012 adult/ 5th metatarsal/ left/ shaft
18013 adult/ 5th metatarsal/ left/ distal
18014 adult/ 5th metatarsal/ left/ upper half
18015 adult/ 5th metatarsal/ left/ lower half
18016 adult/ 5th metatarsal/ left/ incomplete
18020 adult/ 5th metatarsal/ right/ complete
18021 adult/ 5th metatarsal/ right/ proximal
18022 adult/ 5th metatarsal/ right/ shaft
18023 adult/ 5th metatarsal/ right/ distal
18024 adult/ 5th metatarsal/ right/ upper half
18025 adult/ 5th metatarsal/ right/ lower half
18026 adult/ 5th metatarsal/ right/ incomplete
18031 adult/ 5th metatarsal/ uniden side/ proximal
18032 adult/ 5th metatarsal/ uniden side/ shaft
18033 adult/ 5th metatarsal/ uniden side/ distal
18034 adult/ 5th metatarsal/ uniden side/ upper half
18035 adult/ 5th metatarsal/ uniden side/ lower half
18036 adult/ 5th metatarsal/ uniden side/ incomplete
18116 adult/ metatarsal/ left/ incomplete
18121 adult/ metatarsal/ right/ proximal
18131 adult/ metatarsal/ uniden side/ proximal
18132 adult/ metatarsal/ uniden side/ shaft
18133 adult/ metatarsal/ uniden side/ distal
18134 adult/ metatarsal/ uniden side/ upper half
18135 adult/ metatarsal/ uniden side/ lower half
18136 adult/ metatarsal/ uniden side/ incomplete
18210 adult/ proximal phalanges foot/ left/ complete
18211 adult/ proximal phalanges foot/ left/ proximal
18212 adult/ proximal phalanges foot/ left/ shaft
18213 adult/ proximal phalanges foot/ left/ distal
18214 adult/ proximal phalanges foot/ left/ upper half
18215 adult/ proximal phalanges foot/ left/ lower half
18216 adult/ proximal phalanges foot/ left/ incomplete
18220 adult/ proximal phalanges foot/ right/ complete
18221 adult/ proximal phalanges foot/ right/ proximal
18222 adult/ proximal phalanges foot/ right/ shaft
18223 adult/ proximal phalanges foot/ right/ distal
18224 adult/ proximal phalanges foot/ right/ upper half
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18225 adult/ proximal phalanges foot/ right/ lower half
18226 adult/ proximal phalanges foot/ right/ incomplete
18230 adult/ proximal phalanges foot/ uniden/ complete
18231 adult/ proximal phalanges foot/ uniden side/ proximal
18232 adult/ proximal phalanges foot/ uniden side/ shaft
18233 adult/ proximal phalanges foot/ uniden side/ distal
18234 adult/ proximal phalanges foot/ uniden side/ upper half
18235 adult/ proximal phalanges foot/ uniden side/ lower half
18236 adult/ proximal phalanges foot/ uniden side/ incomplete
18310 adult/ middle phalanges foot/ left/ complete
18311 adult/ middle phalanges foot/ left/ proximal
18312 adult/ middle phalanges foot/ left/ shaft
18313 adult/ middle phalanges foot/ left/ distal
18314 adult/ middle phalanges foot/ left/ upper half
18315 adult/ middle phalanges foot/ left/ lower half
18316 adult/ middle phalanges foot/ left/ incomplete
18320 adult/ middle phalanges foot/ right/ complete
18321 adult/ middle phalanges foot/ right/ proximal
18322 adult/ middle phalanges foot/ right/ shaft
18323 adult/ middle phalanges foot/ right/ distal
18324 adult/ middle phalanges foot/ right/ upper half
18325 adult/ middle phalanges foot/ right/ lower half
18326 adult/ middle phalanges foot/ right/ incomplete
18330 adult/ middle phalanges foot/ uniden side/ complete
18331 adult/ middle phalanges foot/ uniden side/ proximal
18332 adult/ middle phalanges foot/ uniden side/ shaft
18333 adult/ middle phalanges foot/ uniden side/ distal
18334 adult/ middle phalanges foot/ uniden side/ upper half
18335 adult/ middle phalanges foot/ uniden side/ lower half
18336 adult/ middle phalanges foot/ uniden side/ incomplete
18410 adult/ distal phalanges foot/ left/ complete
18411 adult/ distal phalanges foot/ left/ proximal
18412 adult/ distal phalanges foot/ left/ shaft
18413 adult/ distal phalanges foot/ left/ distal
18414 adult/ distal phalanges foot/ left/ upper half
18415 adult/ distal phalanges foot/ left/ lower half
18416 adult/ distal phalanges foot/ left/ incomplete
18420 adult/ distal phalanges foot/ right/ complete
18421 adult/ distal phalanges foot/ right/ proximal
18422 adult/ distal phalanges foot/ right/ shaft
18423 adult/ distal phalanges foot/ right/ distal
18424 adult/ distal phalanges foot/ right/ upper half
18425 adult/ distal phalanges foot/ right/ lower half
18426 adult/ distal phalanges foot/ right/ incomplete
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18430 adult/ distal phalanges foot/ uniden/ complete
18431 adult/ distal phalanges foot/ uniden side/ proximal
18432 adult/ distal phalanges foot/ uniden side/ shaft
18433 adult/ distal phalanges foot/ uniden side/ distal
18434 adult/ distal phalanges foot/ uniden side/ upper half
18435 adult/ distal phalanges foot/ uniden side/ lower half
18436 adult/ distal phalanges foot/ uniden side/ incomplete
18510 adult/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ left/ complete
18511 adult/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ left/ proximal
18512 adult/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ left/ shaft
18513 adult/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ left/ distal
18514 adult/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ left/ upper half
18515 adult/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ left/ lower half
18516 adult/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ left/ incomplete
18520 adult/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ right/ complete
18521 adult/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ right/ proximal
18522 adult/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ right/ shaft
18523 adult/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ right/ distal
18524 adult/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ right/ upper half
18525 adult/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ right/ lower half
18526 adult/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ right/ incomplete
18530 adult/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ uniden/ complete
18531 adult/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ uniden side/ proximal
18532 adult/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ uniden side/ shaft
18533 adult/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ uniden side/ distal
18534 adult/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ uniden side/ upper half
18535 adult/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ uniden side/ lower half
18536 adult/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ uniden side/ incomplete
18610 adult/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ left/ complete
18611 adult/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ left/ proximal
18612 adult/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ left/ shaft
18613 adult/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ left/ distal
18614 adult/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ left/ upper half
18615 adult/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ left/ lower half
18616 adult/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ left/ incomplete
18620 adult/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ right/ complete
18621 adult/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ right/ proximal
18622 adult/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ right/ shaft
18623 adult/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ right/ distal
18624 adult/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ right/ upper half
18625 adult/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ right/ lower half
18626 adult/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ right/ incomplete
18630 adult/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ uniden/ complete
18631 adult/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ uniden side/ proximal
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18632 adult/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ uniden side/ shaft
18633 adult/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ uniden side/ distal
18634 adult/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ uniden side/ upper half
18635 adult/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ uniden side/ lower half
18636 adult/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ uniden side/ incomplete
18731 adult/ phalanges foot/ uniden side/ proximal
18732 adult/ phalanges foot/ uniden side/ shaft
18733 adult/ phalanges foot/ uniden side/ distal
18734 adult/ phalanges foot/ uniden side/ upper half
18735 adult/ phalanges foot/ uniden side/ lower half
18736 adult/ phalanges foot/ uniden side/ incomplete
18836 adult/ long bone fragments/ uniden/ incomplete
18936 adult/ bone fragments/ uniden/ incomplete
19006 adult/ cranium/ no side/ incomplete
20006 child/ base of skull/ no side/ incomplete
20016 child/ base of skull/ left/ incomplete
20026 child/ base of skull/ right/ incomplete
20100 child/ frontal/ no side/ complete
20106 child/ frontal/ no side/ incomplete
20210 child/ parietal/ left/ complete
20216 child/ parietal/ left/ incomplete
20220 child/ parietal/ right/ complete
20226 child/ parietal/ right/ incomplete
20236 child/ parietal/ uniden side/ incomplete
20300 child/ occipital/ no side/ complete
20306 child/ occipital/ no side/ incomplete
20410 child/ temporal/ left/ complete
20416 child/ temporal/ left/ incomplete
20420 child/ temporal/ right/ complete
20426 child/ temporal/ right/ incomplete
20436 child/ temporal/ uniden side/ incomplete
20510 child/ petrous part/ left/ complete
20520 child/ petrous part/ right/ complete
20530 child/ petrous part/ uniden side/ incomplete
20610 child/ mastoid/ left/ complete
20616 child/ mastoid/ left/ incomplete
20620 child/ mastoid/ right/ complete
20626 child/ mastoid/ right/ incomplete
20636 child/ mastoid/ uniden side/ incomplete
20710 child/ EAM/ left/ complete
20720 child/ EAM/ right/ complete
20730 child/ EAM/ uniden side/ incomplete
20810 child/ sphenoid/ left/ complete
20816 child/ sphenoid/ left/ incomplete
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20820 child/ sphenoid/ right/ complete
20826 child/ sphenoid/ right/ incomplete
20836 child/ sphenoid/ uniden side/ incomplete
20900 child/ nasal/ no side/ complete
20906 child/ nasal/ no side/ incomplete
21000 child/ maxilla/ no side/ complete
21010 child/ maxilla/ left/ complete
21016 child/ maxilla/ left/ incomplete
21020 child/ maxilla/ right/ complete
21026 child/ maxilla/ right/ incomplete
21036 child/ maxilla/ no side/ incomplete
21110 child/ zygoma/ left/ complete
21116 child/ zygoma/ left/ incomplete
21120 child/ zygoma/ right/ complete
21126 child/ zygoma/ right/ incomplete
21136 child/ uniden side/ incomplete
21216 child/ orbit/ left/ incomplete
21226 child/ orbit/ right/ incomplete
21236 child/ orbit/ uniden side/ incomplete
21300 child/ mandible/ no side/ complete
21316 child/ mandible/ left/ incomplete
21326 child/ mandible/ right/ incomplete
21336 child/ mandible/ no side/ incomplete
21416 child/ mandibular condyle/ left/ incomplete
21426 child/ mandibular condyle/ right/ incomplete
21436 child/ mandibular condyle/ uniden side/ incomplete
21516 child/ coronoid process/ left/ incomplete
21526 child/ coronoid process/ right/ incomplete
21536 child/ coronoid process/ uniden side/ incomplete
21616 child/ mandibular ramus/ left/ incomplete
21626 child/ mandibular ramus/ right/ incomplete
21636 child/ mandibular ramus/ uniden side/ incomplete
21716 child/ gonial/ left/ incomplete
21726 child/ gonial/ right/ incomplete
21736 child/ gonial/ uniden side/ incomplete
21800 child/ body of mandible/ no side/ complete
21806 child/ body of mandible/ no side/ incomplete
21816 child/ body of mandible/ left/ incomplete
21826 child/ body of mandible/ right/ incomplete
21836 child/ body of mandible/ uniden side/ incomplete
21906 child/ mandibular fragments/ no side/ incomplete
22006 child/ skull fragments/ no side/ incomplete
22036 child/ skull fragments/ uniden side/ incomplete
22100 child/ hyoid bone/ no side/ complete
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22106 child/ hyoid bone/ no side/ incomplete
22116 child/ hyoid bone/ left/ incomplete
22126 child/ hyoid bone/ right/ incomplete
22136 child/ hyoid bone/ uniden side/ incomplete
22200 child/ C1/ no side/ complete
22206 child/ C1/ no side/ incomplete
22300 child/ C2/ no side/ complete
22306 child/ C2/ no side/ incomplete
22400 child/ cervical/ no side/ complete
22406 child/ cervical/ no side/ incomplete
22500 child/ thoracic/ no side/ complete
22506 child/ thoracic/ no side/ incomplete
22600 child/ lumbar/ no side/ complete
22606 child/ lumbar/ no side/ incomplete
22706 child/ vertebral fragments/ no side/ incomplete
22810 child/ ribs/ left/ complete
22816 child/ ribs/ left/ incomplete
22820 child/ ribs/ right/ complete
22826 child/ ribs/ right/ incomplete
22836 child/ uniden side/ incomplete
22900 child/ sternum/ no side/ complete
22901 child/ sternum/ no side/ proximal
22902 child/ sternum/ no side/ shaft
22903 child/ sternum/ no side/ distal
22906 child/ sternum/ no side/ incomplete
23000 child/ sacrum/ no side/ complete
23006 child/ sacrum/ no side/ incomplete
23116 child/ ala of sacrum/ left/ incomplete
23126 child/ ala of sacrum/ right/ incomplete
23200 child/ coccyx/ no side/ complete
23206 child/ coccyx/ no side/ incomplete
23310 child/ clavicle/ left/ complete
23316 child/ clavicle/ left/ incomplete
23317 child/ clavicle/ left/ medial end
23318 child/ clavicle/ left/ lateral end
23320 child/ clavicle/ right/ complete
23326 child/ clavicle/ right/ incomplete
23327 child/ clavicle/ right/ medial end
23328 child/ clavicle/ right/ lateral end
23336 child/ clavicle/ uniden side/ incomplete
23410 child/ scapula/ left/ complete
23416 child/ scapula/ left/ incomplete
23420 child/ scapula/ right/ complete
23426 child/ scapula/ right/ incomplete
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23436 child/ scapula/ uniden side/ incomplete
23516 child/ glenoid tubercle/ left/ incomplete
23526 child/ glenoid tubercle/ right/ incomplete
23536 child/ glenoid tubercle/ uniden side/ incomplete
23616 child/ scapular spine/ left/ incomplete
23626 child/ scapular spine/ right/ incomplete
23636 child/ scapular spine/ uniden side/ incomplete
23716 child/ coracoid process/ left/ incomplete
23726 child/ coracoid process/ right/ incomplete
23736 child/ coracoid process/ uniden side/ incomplete
23810 child/ humerus/ left/ complete
23811 child/ humerus/ left/ proximal
23812 child/ humerus/ left/ shaft
23813 child/ humerus/ left/ distal
23814 child/ humerus/ left/ upper half
23815 child/ humerus/ left/ lower half
23820 child/ humerus/ right/ complete
23821 child/ humerus/ right/ proximal
23822 child/ humerus/ right/ shaft
23823 child/ humerus/ right/ distal
23824 child/ humerus/ right/ upper half
23825 child/ humerus/ right/ lower half
23831 child/ humerus/ uniden side/ proximal
23832 child/ humerus/ uniden side/ shaft
23833 child/ humerus/ uniden side/ distal
23836 child/ humerus/ uniden side/ fragmentary
23910 child/ ulna/ left/ complete
23911 child/ ulna/ left/ proximal
23912 child/ ulna/ left/ shaft
23913 child/ ulna/ left/ distal
23914 child/ ulna/ left/ upper half
23915 child/ ulna/ left/ lower half
23920 child/ ulna/ right/ complete
23921 child/ ulna/ right/ proximal
23922 child/ ulna/ right/ shaft
23923 child/ ulna/ right/ distal
23924 child/ ulna/ right/ upper half
23925 child/ ulna/ right/ lower half
23931 child/ ulna/ uniden side/ proximal
23932 child/ ulna/ uniden side/ shaft
23933 child/ ulna/ uniden side/ distal
23936 child/ ulna/ uniden side/ fragmentary
24010 child/ radius/ left/ complete
24011 child/ radius/ left/ proximal
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24012 child/ radius/ left/ shaft
24013 child/ radius/ left/ distal
24014 child/ radius/ left/ upper half
24015 child/ radius/ left lower half
24020 child/ radius/ right/ complete
24021 child/ radius/ right/ proximal
24022 child/ radius/ right/ shaft
24023 child/ radius/ right/ distal
24024 child/ radius/ right/ upper half
24025 child/ radius/ right/ lower half
24031 child/ radius/ uniden side/ proximal
24032 child/ radius/ uniden side/ shaft
24033 child/ radius/ uniden side/ distal
24036 child/ radius/ uniden side/ fragmentary
24110 child/ femur/ left/ complete
24111 child/ femur/ left/ proximal
24112 child/ femur/ left/ shaft
24113 child/ femur/ left/ distal
24114 child/ femur/ left/ upper half
24115 child/ femur/ left/ lower half
24120 child/ femur/ right/ complete
24121 child/ femur/ right/ proximal
24122 child/ femur/ right/ shaft
24123 child/ femur/ right/ distal
24124 child/ femur/ right/ upper half
24125 child/ femur/ right/ lower half
24131 child/ femur/ uniden side/ proximal
24132 child/ femur/ uniden side/ shaft
24133 child/ femur/ uniden side/ distal
24136 child/ femur/ uniden side/ fragmentary
24210 child/ tibia/ left/ complete
24211 child/ tibia/ left/ proximal
24212 child/ tibia/ left/ shaft
24213 child/ tibia/ left/ distal
24214 child/ tibia/ upper half
24215 child/ tibia/ lower half
24220 child/ tibia/ right/ complete
24221 child/ tibia/ right/ proximal
24222 child/ tibia/ right/ shaft
24223 child/ tibia/ right/ distal
24224 child/ tibia/ right/ upper half
24225 child/ tibia/ right/ lower half
24231 child/ tibia/ uniden side/ proximal
24232 child/ tibia/ uniden side/ shaft
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24233 child/ tibia/ uniden side/ distal
24236 child/ tibia/ uniden side/ fragmentary
24310 child/ fibula/ left/ complete
24311 child/ fibula/ left/ proximal
24312 child/ fibula/ left/ shaft
24313 child/ fibula/ left/ distal
24314 child/ fibula/ left/ upper half
24315 child/ fibula/ left/ lower half
24320 child/ fibula/ right/ complete
24321 child/ fibula/ right/ proximal
24322 child/ fibula/ right/ shaft
24323 child/ fibula/ right/ distal
24324 child/ fibula/ right/ upper half
24325 child/ fibula/ right/ lower half
24331 child/ fibula/ uniden side/ proximal
24332 child/ fibula/ uniden side/ shaft
24333 child/ fibula/ uniden side/ distal
24336 child/ fibula/ uniden side/ fragmentary
24410 child/ ilium/ left/ complete
24416 child/ ilium/ left/ incomplete
24420 child/ ilium/ right/ complete
24426 child/ ilium/ right/ incomplete
24436 child/ ilium/ uniden side/ incomplete
24510 child/ pubis/ left/ complete
24516 child/ pubis/ left/ incomplete
24520 child/ pubis/ right/ complete
24526 child/ pubis/ right/ incomplete
24536 child/ pubis/ uniden side/ incomplete
24610 child/ ischium/ left/ complete
24616 child/ ischium/ left/ incomplete
24620 child/ ischium/ right/ complete
24626 child/ ischium/ right/ incomplete
24636 child/ ischium/ uniden side/ incomplete
24710 child/ pelvic bone/ left/complete
24736 child/ pelvic fragments/ uniden side/ fragmentary
24810 child/ patella/ left/ complete
24816 child/ patella/ left/ incomplete
24820 child/ patella/ right/ complete
24826 child/ patella/ right/ incomplete
24836 child/ patella/ uniden side/ fragmentary
24910 child/ scaphoid/ left/ complete
24916 child/ scaphoid/ left/ incomplete
24920 child/ scaphoid/ right/ complete
24926 child/ scaphoid/ right/ incomplete



��������	
���
�
������ : ������� 7        �������
����	���	
�����!"���
��
���#$���#�
%�������������& 

�����������������'()����
��& �������
"� 240

Table_PA_B_EleCode 

Element Code Element 

24936 child/ scaphoid/ uniden side/ fragmentary
25010 child/ lunate/ left/ complete
25016 child/ lunate/ left/ incomplete
25020 child/ lunate/ right/ complete
25026 child/ lunate/ right/ incomplete
25036 child/ lunate/ uniden side/ fragmentary
25110 child/ triquetrum/ left/ complete
25116 child/ triquetrum/ left/ incomplete
25120 child/ triquetrum/ right/ complete
25126 child/ triquetrum/ right/ incomplete
25136 child/ triquetrum/ uniden side/ incomplete
25210 child/ pisiform/ left/ complete
25220 child/ pisiform/ right/ complete
25230 child/ pisiform/ uniden side/ complete
25236 child/ uniden side/ incomplete
25310 child/ trapezium/ left/ complete
25316 child/ trapezium/ left/ incomplete
25320 child/ trapezium/ right/ complete
25326 child/ trapezium/ right/ incomplete
25336 child/ trapezium/ uniden side/ incomplete
25410 child/ trapezoid/ left/ complete
25416 child/ trapezoid/ left/ incomplete
25420 child/ trapezoid/ right/ complete
25426 child/ trapezoid/ right/ incomplete
25436 child/ trapezoid/ uniden side/ incomplete
25510 child/ capitate/ left/ complete
25516 child/ capitate/ left/ incomplete
25520 child/ capitate/ right/ complete
25526 child/ capitate/ right/ incomplete
25536 child/ capitate/ uniden side/ incomplete
25610 child/ hamate/ left/ complete
25616 child/ hamate/ left/ incomplete
25620 child/ hamate/ right/ complete
25626 child/ hamate/ right/ incomplete
25636 child/ hamate/ uniden side/ incomplete
25710 child/ 1st metacarpal/ left/ complete
25711 child/ 1st metacarpal/ left/ proximal
25712 child/ 1st metacarpal/ left/ shaft
25713 child/ 1st metacarpal/ left/ distal
25714 child/ 1st metacarpal/ left/ upper half
25715 child/ 1st metacarpal/ left/ lower half
25716 child/ 1st metacarpal/ left/ incomplete
25720 child/ 1st metacarpal/ right/ complete
25721 child/ 1st metacarpal/ right/ proximal
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25722 child/ 1st metacarpal/ right/ shaft
25723 child/ 1st metacarpal/ right/ distal
25724 child/ 1st metacarpal/ right/ upper half
25725 child/ 1st metacarpal/ right/ lower half
25726 child/ 1st metacarpal/ right/ incomplete
25731 child/ 1st metacarpal/ uniden side/ proximal
25732 child/ 1st metacarpal/ uniden side/ shaft
25733 child/ 1st metacarpal/ uniden side/ distal
25734 child/ 1st metacarpal/ uniden side/ upper half
25735 child/ 1st metacarpal/ uniden side/ lower half
25736 child/ 1st metacarpal/ uniden side/ incomplete
25810 child/ 2nd metacarpal/ left/ complete
25811 child/ 2nd metacarpal/ left/ proximal
25812 child/ 2nd metacarpal/ left/ shaft
25813 child/ 2nd metacarpal/ left/ distal
25814 child/ 2nd metacarpal/ left/ upper half
25815 child/ 2nd metacarpal/ left/ lower half
25816 child/ 2nd metacarpal/ left/ incomplete
25820 child/ 2nd metacarpal/ right/ complete
25821 child/ 2nd metacarpal/ right/ proximal
25822 child/ 2nd metacarpal/ right/ shaft
25823 child/ 2nd metacarpal/ right/ distal
25824 child/ 2nd metacarpal/ right/ upper half
25825 child/ 2nd metacarpal/ right/ lower half
25826 child/ 2nd metacarpal/ right/ incomplete
25831 child/ 2nd metacarpal/ uniden side/ proximal
25832 child/ 2nd metacarpal/ uniden side/ shaft
25833 child/ 2nd metacarpal/ uniden side/ distal
25834 child/ 2nd metacarpal/ uniden side/ upper half
25835 child/ 2nd metacarpal/ uniden side/ lower half
25836 child/ 2nd metacarpal/ uniden side/ incomplete
25910 child/ 3rd metacarpal/ left/ complete
25911 child/ 3rd metacarpal/ left/ proximal
25912 child/ 3rd metacarpal/ left/ shaft
25913 child/ 3rd metacarpal/ left/ distal
25914 child/ 3rd metacarpal/ left/ upper half
25915 child/ 3rd metacarpal/ left/ lower half
25916 child/ 3rd metacarpal/ left/ incomplete
25920 child/ 3rd metacarpal/ right/ complete
25921 child/ 3rd metacarpal/ right/ proximal
25922 child/ 3rd metacarpal/ right/ shaft
25923 child/ 3rd metacarpal/ right/ distal
25924 child/ 3rd metacarpal/ right/ upper half
25925 child/ 3rd metacarpal/ right/ lower half
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25926 child/ 3rd metacarpal/ right/ incomplete
25931 child/ 3rd metacarpal/ uniden side/ proximal
25932 child/ 3rd metacarpal/ uniden side/ shaft
25933 child/ 3rd metacarpal/ uniden side/ distal
25934 child/ 3rd metacarpal/ uniden side/ upper half
25935 child/ 3rd metacarpal/ uniden side/ lower half
25936 child/ 3rd metacarpal/ uniden side/ incomplete
26010 child/ 4th metacarpal/ left/ complete
26011 child/ 4th metacarpal/ left/ proximal
26012 child/ 4th metacarpal/ left/ shaft
26013 child/ 4th metacarpal/ left/ distal
26014 child/ 4th metacarpal/ left/ upper half
26015 child/ 4th metacarpal/ left/ lower half
26016 child/ 4th metacarpal/ left/ incomplete
26020 child/ 4th metacarpal/ right/ complete
26021 child/ 4th metacarpal/ right/ proximal
26022 child/ 4th metacarpal/ right/ shaft
26023 child/ 4th metacarpal/ right/ distal
26024 child/ 4th metacarpal/ right/ upper half
26025 child/ 4th metacarpal/ right/ lower half
26026 child/ 4th metacarpal/ right/ incomplete
26031 child/ 4th metacarpal/ uniden side/ proximal
26032 child/ 4th metacarpal/ uniden side/ shaft
26033 child/ 4th metacarpal/ uniden side/ distal
26034 child/ 4th metacarpal/ uniden side/ upper shaft
26035 child/ 4th metacarpal/ uniden side/ lower shaft
26036 child/ 4th metacarpal/ uniden side/ incomplete
26110 child/ 5th metacarpal/ left/ complete
26111 child/ 5th metacarpal/ left/ proximal
26112 child/ 5th metacarpal/ left/ shaft
26113 child/ 5th metacarpal/ left/ distal
26114 child/ 5th metacarpal/ left/ upper half
26115 child/ 5th metacarpal/ left/ lower half
26116 child/ 5th metacarpal/ left/ incomplete
26120 child/ 5th metacarpal/ right/ complete
26121 child/ 5th metacarpal/ right/ proximal
26122 child/ 5th metacarpal/ right/ shaft
26123 child/ 5th metacarpal/ right/ distal
26124 child/ 5th metacarpal/ right/ upper half
26125 child/ 5th metacarpal/ right/ lower half
26126 child/ 5th metacarpal/ right/ incomplete
26131 child/ 5th metacarpal/ uniden side/ proximal
26132 child/ 5th metacarpal/ uniden side/ shaft
26133 child/ 5th metacarpal/ uniden side/ distal
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26134 child/ 5th metacarpal/ uniden side/ upper half
26135 child/ 5th metacarpal/ uniden side/ lower half
26136 child/ 5th metacarpal/ uniden side/ incomplete
26216 child/ metacarpal/ left/ incomplete
26221 child/ metacarpal/ right/ proximal
26231 child/ metacarpal/ uniden side/ proximal
26232 child/ metacarpal/ uniden side/ shaft
26233 child/ metacarpal/ uniden side/ distal
26234 child/ metacarpal/ uniden side/ upper half
26235 child/ metacarpal/ uniden side/ lower half
26236 child/ metacarpal/ uniden side/ incomplete
26310 child/ proximal phalanges hand/ left/ complete
26311 child/ proximal phalanges hand/ left/ proximal
26312 child/ proximal phalanges hand/ left/ shaft
26313 child/ proximal phalanges hand/ left/ distal
26314 child/ proximal phalanges hand/ left/ upper half
26315 child/ proximal phalanges hand/ left/ lower half
26316 child/ proximal phalanges hand/ left/ incomplete
26320 child/ proximal phalanges hand/ right/ complete
26321 child/ proximal phalanges hand/ right/ proximal
26322 child/ proximal phalanges hand/ right/ shaft
26323 child/ proximal phalanges hand/ right/ distal
26324 child/ proximal phalanges hand/ right/ upper half
26325 child/ proximal phalanges hand/ right/ lower half
26326 child/ proximal phalanges hand/ right/ incomplete
26330 child/ proximal phalanges hand/ uniden/ complete
26331 child/ proximal phalanges hand/ uniden side/ proximal
26332 child/ proximal phalanges hand/ uniden side/ shaft
26333 child/ proximal phalanges hand/ uniden side/ distal
26334 child/ proximal phalanges hand/ uniden side/ upper half
26335 child/ proximal phalanges hand/ uniden side/ lower half
26336 child/ proximal phalanges hand/ uniden side/ incomplete
26410 child/ middle phalanges hand/ left/ complete
26411 child/ middle phalanges hand/ left/ proximal
26412 child/ middle phalanges hand/ left/ shaft
26413 child/ middle phalanges hand/ left/ distal
26414 child/ middle phalanges hand/ left/ upper half
26415 child/ middle phalanges hand/ left/ lower half
26416 child/ middle phalanges hand/ left/ incomplete
26420 child/ middle phalanges hand/ right/ complete
26421 child/ middle phalanges hand/ right/ proximal
26422 child/ middle phalanges hand/ right/ shaft
26423 child/ middle phalanges hand/ right/ distal
26424 child/ middle phalanges hand/ right/ upper half
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26425 child/ middle phalanges hand/ right/ lower half
26426 child/ middle phalanges hand/ right/ incomplete
26430 child/ middle phalanges hand/ uniden/ complete
26431 child/ middle phalanges hand/ uniden side/ proximal
26432 child/ middle phalanges hand/ uniden side/ shaft
26433 child/ middle phalanges hand/ uniden side/ distal
26434 child/ middle phalanges hand/ uniden side/ upper half
26435 child/ middle phalanges hand/ uniden side/ lower half
26436 child/ middle phalanges hand/ uniden side/ incomplete
26510 child/ distal phalanges hand/ left/ complete
26511 child/ distal phalanges hand/ left/ proximal
26512 child/ distal phalanges hand/ left/ shaft
26513 child/ distal phalanges hand/ left/ distal
26514 child/ distal phalanges hand/ left/ upper half
26515 child/ distal phalanges hand/ left/ lower half
26516 child/ distal phalanges hand/ left/ incomplete
26520 child/ distal phalanges hand/ right/ complete
26521 child/ distal phalanges hand/ right/ proximal
26522 child/ distal phalanges hand/ right/ shaft
26523 child/ distal phalanges hand/ right/ distal
26524 child/ distal phalanges hand/ right/ upper shaft
26525 child/ distal phalanges hand/ right/ lower shaft
26526 child/ distal phalanges hand/ right/ incomplete
26530 child/ distal phalanges hand/ uniden/ complete
26531 child/ distal phalanges hand/ uniden side/ proximal
26532 child/ distal phalanges hand/ uniden side/ shaft
26533 child/ distal phalanges hand/ uniden side/ distal
26534 child/ distal phalanges hand/ uniden side/ upper half
26535 child/ distal phalanges hand/ uniden side/ lower half
26536 child/ distal phalanges hand/ uniden side/ incomplete
26610 child/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ left/ complete
26611 child/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ left/ proximal
26612 child/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ left/ shaft
26613 child/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ left/ distal
26614 child/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ left/ upper half
26615 child/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ left/ lower half
26616 child/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ left/ incomplete
26620 child/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ right/ complete
26621 child/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ right/ proximal
26622 child/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ right/ shaft
26623 child/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ right/ distal
26624 child/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ right/ upper half
26625 child/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ right/ lower half
26626 child/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ right/ incomplete
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26631 child/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ uniden side/ proximal
26632 child/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ uniden side/ shaft
26633 child/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ uniden side/ distal
26634 child/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ uniden side/ upper half
26635 child/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ uniden side/ lower half
26636 child/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ uniden side/ incomplete
26710 child/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ left/ complete
26711 child/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ left/ proximal
26712 child/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ left/ shaft
26713 child/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ left/ distal
26714 child/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ left/ upper half
26715 child/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ left/ lower half
26716 child/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ left/ incomplete
26720 child/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ right/ complete
26721 child/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ right/ proximal
26722 child/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ right/ shaft
26723 child/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ right/ distal
26724 child/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ right/ upper half
26725 child/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ right/ lower half
26726 child/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ right/ incomplete
26731 child/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ uniden side/ proximal
26732 child/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ uniden side/ shaft
26733 child/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ uniden side/ distal
26734 child/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ uniden side/ upper half
26735 child/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ uniden side/ lower half
26736 child/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ uniden side/ incomplete
26831 child/ phalanges hand/ uniden side/ proximal
26832 child/ phalanges hand/ uniden side/ shaft
26833 child/ phalanges hand/ uniden side/ distal
26834 child/ phalanges hand/ uniden side/ upper half
26835 child/ phalanges hand/ uniden side/ lower half
26836 child/ phalanges hand/ uniden side/ incomplete
26910 child/ calcaneus/ left/ complete
26916 child/ calcaneus/ left/ incomplete
26920 child/ calcaneus/ right/ complete
26926 child/ calcaneus/ right/ incomplete
26936 child/ calcaneus/ uniden side/ incomplete
27010 child/ talus/ left/ complete
27016 child/ talus/ left/ incomplete
27020 child/ talus/ right/ complete
27026 child/ talus/ right/ incomplete
27036 child/ talus/ uniden side/ incomplete
27110 child/ navicular/ left/ complete
27116 child/ navicular/ left/ incomplete
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27120 child/ navicular/ right/ complete
27126 child/ navicular/ right/ incomplete
27136 child/ navicular/ uniden side/ incomplete
27210 child/ cuboid/ left/ complete
27216 child/ cuboid/ left/ incomplete
27220 child/ cuboid/ right/ complete
27226 child/ cuboid/ right/ incomplete
27236 child/ cuboid/ uniden side/ incomplete
27310 child/ medial cuneiform/ left/ complete
27316 child/ medial cuneiform/ left/ incomplete
27320 child/ medial cuneiform/ right/ complete
27326 child/ medial cuneiform/ right/ incomplete
27336 child/ medial cuneiform/ uniden side/ incomplete
27410 child/ intermediate cuneiform/ left/ complete
27416 child/ intermediate cuneiform/ left/ incomplete
27420 child/ intermediate cuneiform/ right/ complete
27426 child/ intermediate cuneiform/ right/ incomplete
27436 child/ intermediate cuneiform/ uniden side/ incomplete
27510 child/ lateral cuneiform/ left/ complete
27516 child/ lateral cuneiform/ left/ incomplete
27520 child/ lateral cuneiform/ right/ complete
27526 child/ lateral cuneiform/ right/ incomplete
27536 child/ lateral cuneiform/ uniden side/ incomplete
27610 child/ 1st metatarsal/ left/ complete
27611 child/ 1st metatarsal/ left/ proximal
27612 child/ 1st metatarsal/ left/ shaft
27613 child/ 1st metatarsal/ left/ distal
27614 child/ 1st metatarsal/ left/ upper half
27615 child/ 1st metatarsal/ left/ lower half
27616 child/ 1st metatarsal/ left/ incomplete
27620 child/ 1st metatarsal/ right/ complete
27621 child/ 1st metatarsal/ right/ proximal
27622 child/ 1st metatarsal/ right/ shaft
27623 child/ 1st metatarsal/ right/ distal
27624 child/ 1st metatarsal/ right/ upper half
27625 child/ 1st metatarsal/ right/ lower half
27626 child/ 1st metatarsal/ right/ incomplete
27631 child/ 1st metatarsal/ uniden side/ proximal
27632 child/ 1st metatarsal/ uniden side/ shaft
27633 child/ 1st metatarsal/ uniden side/ distal
27634 child/ 1st metatarsal/ uniden side/ upper half
27635 child/ 1st metatarsal/ uniden side/ lower half
27636 child/ 1st metatarsal/ uniden side/ incomplete
27710 child/ 2nd metatarsal/ left/ complete
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27711 child/ 2nd metatarsal/ left/ proximal
27712 child/ 2nd metatarsal/ left/ shaft
27713 child/ 2nd metatarsal/ left/ distal
27714 child/ 2nd metatarsal/ left/ upper half
27715 child/ 2nd metatarsal/ left/ lower half
27716 child/ 2nd metatarsal/ left/ incomplete
27720 child/ 2nd metatarsal/ right/ complete
27721 child/ 2nd metatarsal/ right/ proximal
27722 child/ 2nd metatarsal/ right/ shaft
27723 child/ 2nd metatarsal/ right/ distal
27724 child/ 2nd metatarsal/ right/ upper half
27725 child/ 2nd metatarsal/ right/ lower half
27726 child/ 2nd metatarsal/ right/ incomplete
27731 child/ 2nd metatarsal/ uniden side/ proximal
27732 child/ 2nd metatarsal/ uniden side/ shaft
27733 child/ 2nd metatarsal/ uniden side/ distal
27734 child/ 2nd metatarsal/ uniden side/ upper half
27735 child/ 2nd metatarsal/ uniden side/ lower half
27736 child/ 2nd metatarsal/ uniden side/ incomplete
27810 child/ 3rd metatarsal/ left/ complete
27811 child/ 3rd metatarsal/ left/ proximal
27812 child/ 3rd metatarsal/ left/ shaft
27813 child/ 3rd metatarsal/ left/ distal
27814 child/ 3rd metatarsal/ left/ upper half
27815 child/ 3rd metatarsal/ left/ lower half
27816 child/ 3rd metatarsal/ left/ incomplete
27820 child/ 3rd metatarsal/ right/ complete
27821 child/ 3rd metatarsal/ right/ proximal
27822 child/ 3rd metatarsal/ right/ shaft
27823 child/ 3rd metatarsal/ right/ distal
27824 child/ 3rd metatarsal/ right/ upper half
27825 child/ 3rd metatarsal/ right/ lower half
27826 child/ 3rd metatarsal/ right/ incomplete
27831 child/ 3rd metatarsal/ uniden side/ proximal
27832 child/ 3rd metatarsal/ uniden side/ shaft
27833 child/ 3rd metatarsal/ uniden side/ distal
27834 child/ 3rd metatarsal/ uniden side/ upper half
27835 child/ 3rd metatarsal/ uniden side/ lower half
27836 child/ 3rd metatarsal/ uniden side/ incomplete
27910 child/ 4th metatarsal/ left/ complete
27911 child/ 4th metatarsal/ left/ proximal
27912 child/ 4th metatarsal/ left/ shaft
27913 child/ 4th metatarsal/ left/ distal
27914 child/ 4th metatarsal/ left/ upper half



��������	
���
�
������ : ������� 7        �������
����	���	
�����!"���
��
���#$���#�
%�������������& 

�����������������'()����
��& �������
"� 248

Table_PA_B_EleCode 

Element Code Element 

27915 child/ 4th metatarsal/ left/ lower half
27916 child/ 4th metatarsal/ left/ incomplete
27920 child/ 4th metatarsal/ right/ complete
27921 child/ 4th metatarsal/ right/ proximal
27922 child/ 4th metatarsal/ right/ shaft
27923 child/ 4th metatarsal/ right/ distal
27924 child/ 4th metatarsal/ right/ upper half
27925 child/ 4th metatarsal/ right/ lower half
27926 child/ 4th metatarsal/ right/ incomplete
27931 child/ 4th metatarsal/ uniden side/ proximal
27932 child/ 4th metatarsal/ uniden side/ shaft
27933 child/ 4th metatarsal/ uniden side/ distal
27934 child/ 4th metatarsal/ uniden side/ upper half
27935 child/ 4th metatarsal/ uniden side/ lower half
27936 child/ 4th metatarsal/ uniden side/ incomplete
28010 child/ 5th metatarsal/ left/ complete
28011 child/ 5th metatarsal/ left/ proximal
28012 child/ 5th metatarsal/ left/ shaft
28013 child/ 5th metatarsal/ left/ distal
28014 child/ 5th metatarsal/ left/ upper half
28015 child/ 5th metatarsal/ left/ lower half
28016 child/ 5th metatarsal/ left/ incomplete
28020 child/ 5th metatarsal/ right/ complete
28021 child/ 5th metatarsal/ right/ proximal
28022 child/ 5th metatarsal/ right/ shaft
28023 child/ 5th metatarsal/ right/ distal
28024 child/ 5th metatarsal/ right/ upper half
28025 child/ 5th metatarsal/ right/ lower half
28026 child/ 5th metatarsal/ right/ incomplete
28031 child/ 5th metatarsal/ uniden side/ proximal
28032 child/ 5th metatarsal/ uniden side/ shaft
28033 child/ 5th metatarsal/ uniden side/ distal
28034 child/ 5th metatarsal/ uniden side/ upper half
28035 child/ 5th metatarsal/ uniden side/ lower half
28036 child/ 5th metatarsal/ uniden side/ incomplete
28116 child/ metatarsal/ left/ incomplete
28121 child/ metatarsal/ right/ proximal
28131 child/ metatarsal/ uniden side/ proximal
28132 child/ metatarsal/ uniden side/ shaft
28133 child/ metatarsal/ uniden side/ distal
28134 child/ metatarsal/ uniden side/ upper half
28135 child/ metatarsal/ uniden side/ lower half
28136 child/ metatarsal/ uniden side/ incomplete
28210 child/ proximal phalanges foot/ left/ complete
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28211 child/ proximal phalanges foot/ left/ proximal
28212 child/ proximal phalanges foot/ left/ shaft
28213 child/ proximal phalanges foot/ left/ distal
28214 child/ proximal phalanges foot/ left/ upper half
28215 child/ proximal phalanges foot/ left/ lower half
28216 child/ proximal phalanges foot/ left/ incomplete
28220 child/ proximal phalanges foot/ right/ complete
28221 child/ proximal phalanges foot/ right/ proximal
28222 child/ proximal phalanges foot/ right/ shaft
28223 child/ proximal phalanges foot/ right/ distal
28224 child/ proximal phalanges foot/ right/ upper half
28225 child/ proximal phalanges foot/ right/ lower half
28226 child/ proximal phalanges foot/ right/ incomplete
28230 child/ proximal phalanges foot/ uniden/ complete
28231 child/ proximal phalanges foot/ uniden side/ proximal
28232 child/ proximal phalanges foot/ uniden side/ shaft
28233 child/ proximal phalanges foot/ uniden side/ distal
28234 child/ proximal phalanges foot/ uniden side/ upper half
28235 child/ proximal phalanges foot/ uniden side/ lower half
28236 child/ proximal phalanges foot/ uniden side/ incomplete
28310 child/ middle phalanges foot/ left/ complete
28311 child/ middle phalanges foot/ left/ proximal
28312 child/ middle phalanges foot/ left/ shaft
28313 child/ middle phalanges foot/ left/ distal
28314 child/ middle phalanges foot/ left/ upper half
28315 child/ middle phalanges foot/ left/ lower half
28316 child/ middle phalanges foot/ left/ incomplete
28320 child/ middle phalanges foot/ right/ complete
28321 child/ middle phalanges foot/ right/ proximal
28322 child/ middle phalanges foot/ right/ shaft
28323 child/ middle phalanges foot/ right/ distal
28324 child/ middle phalanges foot/ right/ upper half
28325 child/ middle phalanges foot/ right/ lower half
28326 child/ middle phalanges foot/ right/ incomplete
28330 child/ middle phalanges foot/ uniden side/ complete
28331 child/ middle phalanges foot/ uniden side/ proximal
28332 child/ middle phalanges foot/ uniden side/ shaft
28333 child/ middle phalanges foot/ uniden side/ distal
28334 child/ middle phalanges foot/ uniden side/ upper half
28335 child/ middle phalanges foot/ uniden side/ lower half
28336 child/ middle phalanges foot/ uniden side/ incomplete
28410 child/ distal phalanges foot/ left/ complete
28411 child/ distal phalanges foot/ left/ proximal
28412 child/ distal phalanges foot/ left/ shaft
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28413 child/ distal phalanges foot/ left/ distal
28414 child/ distal phalanges foot/ left/ upper half
28415 child/ distal phalanges foot/ left/ lower half
28416 child/ distal phalanges foot/ left/ incomplete
28420 child/ distal phalanges foot/ right/ complete
28421 child/ distal phalanges foot/ right/ proximal
28422 child/ distal phalanges foot/ right/ shaft
28423 child/ distal phalanges foot/ right/ distal
28424 child/ distal phalanges foot/ right/ upper half
28425 child/ distal phalanges foot/ right/ lower half
28426 child/ distal phalanges foot/ right/ incomplete
28430 child/ distal phalanges foot/ uniden/ complete
28431 child/ distal phalanges foot/ uniden side/ proximal
28432 child/ distal phalanges foot/ uniden side/ shaft
28433 child/ distal phalanges foot/ uniden side/ distal
28434 child/ distal phalanges foot/ uniden side/ upper half
28435 child/ distal phalanges foot/ uniden side/ lower half
28436 child/ distal phalanges foot/ uniden side/ incomplete
28510 child/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ left/ complete
28511 child/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ left/ proximal
28512 child/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ left/ shaft
28513 child/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ left/ distal
28514 child/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ left/ upper half
28515 child/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ left/ lower half
28516 child/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ left/ incomplete
28520 child/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ right/ complete
28521 child/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ right/ proximal
28522 child/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ right/ shaft
28523 child/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ right/ distal
28524 child/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ right/ upper half
28525 child/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ right/ lower half
28526 child/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ right/ incomplete
28530 child/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ uniden/ complete
28531 child/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ uniden side/ proximal
28532 child/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ uniden side/ shaft
28533 child/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ uniden side/ distal
28534 child/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ uniden side/ upper half
28535 child/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ uniden side/ lower half
28536 child/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ uniden side/ incomplete
28610 child/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ left/ complete
28611 child/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ left/ proximal
28612 child/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ left/ shaft
28613 child/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ left/ distal
28614 child/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ left/ upper half
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28615 child/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ left/ lower half
28616 child/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ left/ incomplete
28620 child/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ right/ complete
28621 child/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ right/ proximal
28622 child/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ right/ shaft
28623 child/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ right/ distal
28624 child/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ right/ upper half
28625 child/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ right/ lower half
28626 child/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ right/ incomplete
28630 child/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ uniden/ complete
28631 child/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ uniden side/ proximal
28632 child/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ uniden side/ shaft
28633 child/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ uniden side/ distal
28634 child/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ uniden side/ upper half
28635 child/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ uniden side/ lower half
28636 child/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ uniden side/ incomplete
28731 child/ phalanges foot/ uniden side/ proximal
28732 child/ phalanges foot/ uniden side/ shaft
28733 child/ phalanges foot/ uniden side/ distal
28734 child/ phalanges foot/ uniden side/ upper half
28735 child/ phalanges foot/ uniden side/ lower half
28736 child/ phalanges foot/ uniden side/ incomplete
28836 child/ long bone fragments/ uniden/ incomplete
28936 child/ bone fragments/ uniden/ incomplete
29006 child/ cranium/ no side/ incomplete
30006 infant/ base of skull/ no side/ incomplete
30016 infant/ base of skull/ left/ incomplete
30026 infant/ base of skull/ right/ incomplete
30100 infant/ frontal/ no side/ complete
30106 infant/ frontal/ no side/ incomplete
30210 infant/ parietal/ left/ complete
30216 infant/ parietal/ left/ incomplete
30220 infant/ parietal/ right/ complete
30226 infant/ parietal/ right/ incomplete
30236 infant/ parietal/ uniden side/ incomplete
30300 infant/ occipital/ no side/ complete
30306 infant/ occipital/ no side/ incomplete
30410 infant/ temporal/ left/ complete
30416 infant/ temporal/ left/ incomplete
30420 infant/ temporal/ right/ complete
30426 infant/ temporal/ right/ incomplete
30436 infant/ temporal/ uniden side/ incomplete
30510 infant/ petrous part/ left/ complete
30520 infant/ petrous part/ right/ complete
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30530 infant/ petrous part/ uniden side/ incomplete
30610 infant/ mastoid/ left/ complete
30616 infant/ mastoid/ left/ incomplete
30620 infant/ mastoid/ right/ complete
30626 infant/ mastoid/ right/ incomplete
30636 infant/ mastoid/ uniden side/ incomplete
30710 infant/ EAM/ left/ complete
30720 infant/ EAM/ right/ complete
30730 infant/ EAM/ uniden side/ incomplete
30810 infant/ sphenoid/ left/ complete
30816 infant/ sphenoid/ left/ incomplete
30820 infant/ sphenoid/ right/ complete
30826 infant/ sphenoid/ right/ incomplete
30836 infant/ sphenoid/ uniden side/ incomplete
30900 infant/ nasal/ no side/ complete
30906 infant/ nasal/ no side/ incomplete
31000 infant/ maxilla/ no side/ complete
31016 infant/ maxilla/ left/ incomplete
31026 infant/ maxilla/ right/ incomplete
31036 infant/ maxilla/ no side/ incomplete
31110 infant/ zygoma/ left/ complete
31116 infant/ zygoma/ left/ incomplete
31120 infant/ zygoma/ right/ complete
31126 infant/ zygoma/ right/ incomplete
31136 infant/ uniden side/ incomplete
31216 infant/ orbit/ left/ incomplete
31226 infant/ orbit/ right/ incomplete
31236 infant/ orbit/ uniden side/ incomplete
31300 infant/ mandible/ no side/ complete
31316 infant/ mandible/ left/ incomplete
31326 infant/ mandible/ right/ incomplete
31336 infant/ mandible/ no side/ incomplete
31416 infant/ mandibular condyle/ left/ incomplete
31426 infant/ mandibular condyle/ right/ incomplete
31436 infant/ mandibular condyle/ uniden side/ incomplete
31516 infant/ coronoid process/ left/ incomplete
31526 infant/ coronoid process/ right/ incomplete
31536 infant/ coronoid process/ uniden side/ incomplete
31616 infant/ mandibular ramus/ left/ incomplete
31626 infant/ mandibular ramus/ right/ incomplete
31636 infant/ mandibular ramus/ uniden side/ incomplete
31716 infant/ gonial/ left/ incomplete
31726 infant/ gonial/ right/ incomplete
31736 infant/ gonial/ uniden side/ incomplete
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31800 infant/ body of mandible/ no side/ complete
31806 infant/ body of mandible/ no side/ incomplete
31816 infant/ body of mandible/ left/ incomplete
31826 infant/ body of mandible/ right/ incomplete
31836 infant/ body of mandible/ uniden side/ incomplete
31906 infant/ mandibular fragments/ no side/ incomplete
32006 infant/ skull fragments/ no side/ incomplete
32036 infant/ skull fragments/ uniden side/ incomplete
32100 infant/ hyoid bone/ no side/ complete
32106 infant/ hyoid bone/ no side/ incomplete
32116 infant/ hyoid bone/ left/ incomplete
32126 infant/ hyoid bone/ right/ incomplete
32136 infant/ hyoid bone/ uniden side/ incomplete
32200 infant/ C1/ no side/ complete
32206 infant/ C1/ no side/ incomplete
32300 infant/ C2/ no side/ complete
32306 infant/ C2/ no side/ incomplete
32400 infant/ cervical/ no side/ complete
32406 infant/ cervical/ no side/ incomplete
32500 infant/ thoracic/ no side/ complete
32506 infant/ thoracic/ no side/ incomplete
32600 infant/ lumbar/ no side/ complete
32606 infant/ lumbar/ no side/ incomplete
32706 infant/ vertebral fragments/ no side/ incomplete
32810 infant/ ribs/ left/ complete
32816 infant/ ribs/ left/ incomplete
32820 infant/ ribs/ right/ complete
32826 infant/ ribs/ right/ incomplete
32836 infant/ uniden side/ incomplete
32900 infant/ sternum/ no side/ complete
32901 infant/ sternum/ no side/ proximal
32902 infant/ sternum/ no side/ shaft
32903 infant/ sternum/ no side/ distal
32906 infant/ sternum/ no side/ incomplete
33000 infant/ sacrum/ no side/ complete
33006 infant/ sacrum/ no side/ incomplete
33116 infant/ ala of sacrum/ left/ incomplete
33126 infant/ ala of sacrum/ right/ incomplete
33200 infant/ coccyx/ no side/ complete
33206 infant/ coccyx/ no side/ incomplete
33310 infant/ clavicle/ left/ complete
33316 infant/ clavicle/ left/ incomplete
33317 infant/ clavicle/ left/ medial end
33318 infant/ clavicle/ left/ lateral end
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33320 infant/ clavicle/ right/ complete
33326 infant/ clavicle/ right/ incomplete
33327 infant/ clavicle/ right/ medial end
33328 infant/ clavicle/ right/ lateral end
33336 infant/ clavicle/ uniden side/ incomplete
33410 infant/ scapula/ left/ complete
33416 infant/ scapula/ left/ incomplete
33420 infant/ scapula/ right/ complete
33426 infant/ scapula/ right/ incomplete
33436 infant/ scapula/ uniden side/ incomplete
33516 infant/ glenoid tubercle/ left/ incomplete
33526 infant/ glenoid tubercle/ right/ incomplete
33536 infant/ glenoid tubercle/ uniden side/ incomplete
33616 infant/ scapular spine/ left/ incomplete
33626 infant/ scapular spine/ right/ incomplete
33636 infant/ scapular spine/ uniden side/ incomplete
33716 infant/ coracoid process/ left/ incomplete
33726 infant/ coracoid process/ right/ incomplete
33736 infant/ coracoid process/ uniden side/ incomplete
33810 infant/ humerus/ left/ complete
33811 infant/ humerus/ left/ proximal
33812 infant/ humerus/ left/ shaft
33813 infant/ humerus/ left/ distal
33814 infant/ humerus/ left/ upper half
33815 infant/ humerus/ left/ lower half
33820 infant/ humerus/ right/ complete
33821 infant/ humerus/ right/ proximal
33822 infant/ humerus/ right/ shaft
33823 infant/ humerus/ right/ distal
33824 infant/ humerus/ right/ upper half
33825 infant/ humerus/ right/ lower half
33831 infant/ humerus/ uniden side/ proximal
33832 infant/ humerus/ uniden side/ shaft
33833 infant/ humerus/ uniden side/ distal
33836 infant/ humerus/ uniden side/ fragmentary
33910 infant/ ulna/ left/ complete
33911 infant/ ulna/ left/ proximal
33912 infant/ ulna/ left/ shaft
33913 infant/ ulna/ left/ distal
33914 infant/ ulna/ left/ upper half
33915 infant/ ulna/ left/ lower half
33920 infant/ ulna/ right/ complete
33921 infant/ ulna/ right/ proximal
33922 infant/ ulna/ right/ shaft
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33923 infant/ ulna/ right/ distal
33924 infant/ ulna/ right/ upper half
33925 infant/ ulna/ right/ lower half
33931 infant/ ulna/ uniden side/ proximal
33932 infant/ ulna/ uniden side/ shaft
33933 infant/ ulna/ uniden side/ distal
33936 infant/ ulna/ uniden side/ fragmentary
34010 infant/ radius/ left/ complete
34011 infant/ radius/ left/ proximal
34012 infant/ radius/ left/ shaft
34013 infant/ radius/ left/ distal
34014 infant/ radius/ left/ upper half
34015 infant/ radius/ left lower half
34020 infant/ radius/ right/ complete
34021 infant/ radius/ right/ proximal
34022 infant/ radius/ right/ shaft
34023 infant/ radius/ right/ distal
34024 infant/ radius/ right/ upper half
34025 infant/ radius/ right/ lower half
34031 infant/ radius/ uniden side/ proximal
34032 infant/ radius/ uniden side/ shaft
34033 infant/ radius/ uniden side/ distal
34036 infant/ radius/ uniden side/ fragmentary
34110 infant/ femur/ left/ complete
34111 infant/ femur/ left/ proximal
34112 infant/ femur/ left/ shaft
34113 infant/ femur/ left/ distal
34114 infant/ femur/ left/ upper half
34115 infant/ femur/ left/ lower half
34120 infant/ femur/ right/ complete
34121 infant/ femur/ right/ proximal
34122 infant/ femur/ right/ shaft
34123 infant/ femur/ right/ distal
34124 infant/ femur/ right/ upper half
34125 infant/ femur/ right/ lower half
34131 infant/ femur/ uniden side/ proximal
34132 infant/ femur/ uniden side/ shaft
34133 infant/ femur/ uniden side/ distal
34136 infant/ femur/ uniden side/ fragmentary
34210 infant/ tibia/ left/ complete
34211 infant/ tibia/ left/ proximal
34212 infant/ tibia/ left/ shaft
34213 infant/ tibia/ left/ distal
34214 infant/ tibia/ upper half
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34215 infant/ tibia/ lower half
34220 infant/ tibia/ right/ complete
34221 infant/ tibia/ right/ proximal
34222 infant/ tibia/ right/ shaft
34223 infant/ tibia/ right/ distal
34224 infant/ tibia/ right/ upper half
34225 infant/ tibia/ right/ lower half
34231 infant/ tibia/ uniden side/ proximal
34232 infant/ tibia/ uniden side/ shaft
34233 infant/ tibia/ uniden side/ distal
34236 infant/ tibia/ uniden side/ fragmentary
34310 infant/ fibula/ left/ complete
34311 infant/ fibula/ left/ proximal
34312 infant/ fibula/ left/ shaft
34313 infant/ fibula/ left/ distal
34314 infant/ fibula/ left/ upper half
34315 infant/ fibula/ left/ lower half
34320 infant/ fibula/ right/ complete
34321 infant/ fibula/ right/ proximal
34322 infant/ fibula/ right/ shaft
34323 infant/ fibula/ right/ distal
34324 infant/ fibula/ right/ upper half
34325 infant/ fibula/ right/ lower half
34331 infant/ fibula/ uniden side/ proximal
34332 infant/ fibula/ uniden side/ shaft
34333 infant/ fibula/ uniden side/ distal
34336 infant/ fibula/ uniden side/ fragmentary
34410 infant/ ilium/ left/ complete
34416 infant/ ilium/ left/ incomplete
34420 infant/ ilium/ right/ complete
34426 infant/ ilium/ right/ incomplete
34436 infant/ ilium/ uniden side/ incomplete
34510 infant/ pubis/ left/ complete
34516 infant/ pubis/ left/ incomplete
34520 infant/ pubis/ right/ complete
34526 infant/ pubis/ right/ incomplete
34536 infant/ pubis/ uniden side/ incomplete
34610 infant/ ischium/ left/ complete
34616 infant/ ischium/ left/ incomplete
34620 infant/ ischium/ right/ complete
34626 infant/ ischium/ right/ incomplete
34636 infant/ ischium/ uniden side/ incomplete
34710 infant/ pelvic bone/ left/complete
34736 infant/ pelvic fragments/ uniden side/ fragmentary
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34810 infant/ patella/ left/ complete
34816 infant/ patella/ left/ incomplete
34820 infant/ patella/ right/ complete
34826 infant/ patella/ right/ incomplete
34836 infant/ patella/ uniden side/ fragmentary
34910 infant/ scaphoid/ left/ complete
34916 infant/ scaphoid/ left/ incomplete
34920 infant/ scaphoid/ right/ complete
34926 infant/ scaphoid/ right/ incomplete
34936 infant/ scaphoid/ uniden side/ fragmentary
35010 infant/ lunate/ left/ complete
35016 infant/ lunate/ left/ incomplete
35020 infant/ lunate/ right/ complete
35026 infant/ lunate/ right/ incomplete
35036 infant/ lunate/ uniden side/ fragmentary
35110 infant/ triquetrum/ left/ complete
35116 infant/ triquetrum/ left/ incomplete
35120 infant/ triquetrum/ right/ complete
35126 infant/ triquetrum/ right/ incomplete
35136 infant/ triquetrum/ uniden side/ incomplete
35210 infant/ pisiform/ left/ complete
35220 infant/ pisiform/ right/ complete
35230 infant/ pisiform/ uniden side/ complete
35236 infant/ uniden side/ incomplete
35310 infant/ trapezium/ left/ complete
35316 infant/ trapezium/ left/ incomplete
35320 infant/ trapezium/ right/ complete
35326 infant/ trapezium/ right/ incomplete
35336 infant/ trapezium/ uniden side/ incomplete
35410 infant/ trapezoid/ left/ complete
35416 infant/ trapezoid/ left/ incomplete
35420 infant/ trapezoid/ right/ complete
35426 infant/ trapezoid/ right/ incomplete
35436 infant/ trapezoid/ uniden side/ incomplete
35510 infant/ capitate/ left/ complete
35516 infant/ capitate/ left/ incomplete
35520 infant/ capitate/ right/ complete
35526 infant/ capitate/ right/ incomplete
35536 infant/ capitate/ uniden side/ incomplete
35610 infant/ hamate/ left/ complete
35616 infant/ hamate/ left/ incomplete
35620 infant/ hamate/ right/ complete
35626 infant/ hamate/ right/ incomplete
35636 infant/ hamate/ uniden side/ incomplete
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35710 infant/ 1st metacarpal/ left/ complete
35711 infant/ 1st metacarpal/ left/ proximal
35712 infant/ 1st metacarpal/ left/ shaft
35713 infant/ 1st metacarpal/ left/ distal
35714 infant/ 1st metacarpal/ left/ upper half
35715 infant/ 1st metacarpal/ left/ lower half
35716 infant/ 1st metacarpal/ left/ incomplete
35720 infant/ 1st metacarpal/ right/ complete
35721 infant/ 1st metacarpal/ right/ proximal
35722 infant/ 1st metacarpal/ right/ shaft
35723 infant/ 1st metacarpal/ right/ distal
35724 infant/ 1st metacarpal/ right/ upper half
35725 infant/ 1st metacarpal/ right/ lower half
35726 infant/ 1st metacarpal/ right/ incomplete
35731 infant/ 1st metacarpal/ uniden side/ proximal
35732 infant/ 1st metacarpal/ uniden side/ shaft
35733 infant/ 1st metacarpal/ uniden side/ distal
35734 infant/ 1st metacarpal/ uniden side/ upper half
35735 infant/ 1st metacarpal/ uniden side/ lower half
35736 infant/ 1st metacarpal/ uniden side/ incomplete
35810 infant/ 2nd metacarpal/ left/ complete
35811 infant/ 2nd metacarpal/ left/ proximal
35812 infant/ 2nd metacarpal/ left/ shaft
35813 infant/ 2nd metacarpal/ left/ distal
35814 infant/ 2nd metacarpal/ left/ upper half
35815 infant/ 2nd metacarpal/ left/ lower half
35816 infant/ 2nd metacarpal/ left/ incomplete
35820 infant/ 2nd metacarpal/ right/ complete
35821 infant/ 2nd metacarpal/ right/ proximal
35822 infant/ 2nd metacarpal/ right/ shaft
35823 infant/ 2nd metacarpal/ right/ distal
35824 infant/ 2nd metacarpal/ right/ upper half
35825 infant/ 2nd metacarpal/ right/ lower half
35826 infant/ 2nd metacarpal/ right/ incomplete
35831 infant/ 2nd metacarpal/ uniden side/ proximal
35832 infant/ 2nd metacarpal/ uniden side/ shaft
35833 infant/ 2nd metacarpal/ uniden side/ distal
35834 infant/ 2nd metacarpal/ uniden side/ upper half
35835 infant/ 2nd metacarpal/ uniden side/ lower half
35836 infant/ 2nd metacarpal/ uniden side/ incomplete
35910 infant/ 3rd metacarpal/ left/ complete
35911 infant/ 3rd metacarpal/ left/ proximal
35912 infant/ 3rd metacarpal/ left/ shaft
35913 infant/ 3rd metacarpal/ left/ distal
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35914 infant/ 3rd metacarpal/ left/ upper half
35915 infant/ 3rd metacarpal/ left/ lower half
35916 infant/ 3rd metacarpal/ left/ incomplete
35920 infant/ 3rd metacarpal/ right/ complete
35921 infant/ 3rd metacarpal/ right/ proximal
35922 infant/ 3rd metacarpal/ right/ shaft
35923 infant/ 3rd metacarpal/ right/ distal
35924 infant/ 3rd metacarpal/ right/ upper half
35925 infant/ 3rd metacarpal/ right/ lower half
35926 infant/ 3rd metacarpal/ right/ incomplete
35931 infant/ 3rd metacarpal/ uniden side/ proximal
35932 infant/ 3rd metacarpal/ uniden side/ shaft
35933 infant/ 3rd metacarpal/ uniden side/ distal
35934 infant/ 3rd metacarpal/ uniden side/ upper half
35935 infant/ 3rd metacarpal/ uniden side/ lower half
35936 infant/ 3rd metacarpal/ uniden side/ incomplete
36010 infant/ 4th metacarpal/ left/ complete
36011 infant/ 4th metacarpal/ left/ proximal
36012 infant/ 4th metacarpal/ left/ shaft
36013 infant/ 4th metacarpal/ left/ distal
36014 infant/ 4th metacarpal/ left/ upper half
36015 infant/ 4th metacarpal/ left/ lower half
36016 infant/ 4th metacarpal/ left/ incomplete
36020 infant/ 4th metacarpal/ right/ complete
36021 infant/ 4th metacarpal/ right/ proximal
36022 infant/ 4th metacarpal/ right/ shaft
36023 infant/ 4th metacarpal/ right/ distal
36024 infant/ 4th metacarpal/ right/ upper half
36025 infant/ 4th metacarpal/ right/ lower half
36026 infant/ 4th metacarpal/ right/ incomplete
36031 infant/ 4th metacarpal/ uniden side/ proximal
36032 infant/ 4th metacarpal/ uniden side/ shaft
36033 infant/ 4th metacarpal/ uniden side/ distal
36034 infant/ 4th metacarpal/ uniden side/ upper shaft
36035 infant/ 4th metacarpal/ uniden side/ lower shaft
36036 infant/ 4th metacarpal/ uniden side/ incomplete
36110 infant/ 5th metacarpal/ left/ complete
36111 infant/ 5th metacarpal/ left/ proximal
36112 infant/ 5th metacarpal/ left/ shaft
36113 infant/ 5th metacarpal/ left/ distal
36114 infant/ 5th metacarpal/ left/ upper half
36115 infant/ 5th metacarpal/ left/ lower half
36116 infant/ 5th metacarpal/ left/ incomplete
36120 infant/ 5th metacarpal/ right/ complete
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36121 infant/ 5th metacarpal/ right/ proximal
36122 infant/ 5th metacarpal/ right/ shaft
36123 infant/ 5th metacarpal/ right/ distal
36124 infant/ 5th metacarpal/ right/ upper half
36125 infant/ 5th metacarpal/ right/ lower half
36126 infant/ 5th metacarpal/ right/ incomplete
36131 infant/ 5th metacarpal/ uniden side/ proximal
36132 infant/ 5th metacarpal/ uniden side/ shaft
36133 infant/ 5th metacarpal/ uniden side/ distal
36134 infant/ 5th metacarpal/ uniden side/ upper half
36135 infant/ 5th metacarpal/ uniden side/ lower half
36136 infant/ 5th metacarpal/ uniden side/ incomplete
36216 infant/ metacarpal/ left/ incomplete
36221 infant/ metacarpal/ right/ proximal
36231 infant/ metacarpal/ uniden side/ proximal
36232 infant/ metacarpal/ uniden side/ shaft
36233 infant/ metacarpal/ uniden side/ distal
36234 infant/ metacarpal/ uniden side/ upper half
36235 infant/ metacarpal/ uniden side/ lower half
36236 infant/ metacarpal/ uniden side/ incomplete
36310 infant/ proximal phalanges hand/ left/ complete
36311 infant/ proximal phalanges hand/ left/ proximal
36312 infant/ proximal phalanges hand/ left/ shaft
36313 infant/ proximal phalanges hand/ left/ distal
36314 infant/ proximal phalanges hand/ left/ upper half
36315 infant/ proximal phalanges hand/ left/ lower half
36316 infant/ proximal phalanges hand/ left/ incomplete
36320 infant/ proximal phalanges hand/ right/ complete
36321 infant/ proximal phalanges hand/ right/ proximal
36322 infant/ proximal phalanges hand/ right/ shaft
36323 infant/ proximal phalanges hand/ right/ distal
36324 infant/ proximal phalanges hand/ right/ upper half
36325 infant/ proximal phalanges hand/ right/ lower half
36326 infant/ proximal phalanges hand/ right/ incomplete
36330 infant/ proximal phalanges hand/ uniden/ complete
36331 infant/ proximal phalanges hand/ uniden side/ proximal
36332 infant/ proximal phalanges hand/ uniden side/ shaft
36333 infant/ proximal phalanges hand/ uniden side/ distal
36334 infant/ proximal phalanges hand/ uniden side/ upper half
36335 infant/ proximal phalanges hand/ uniden side/ lower half
36336 infant/ proximal phalanges hand/ uniden side/ incomplete
36410 infant/ middle phalanges hand/ left/ complete
36411 infant/ middle phalanges hand/ left/ proximal
36412 infant/ middle phalanges hand/ left/ shaft
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36413 infant/ middle phalanges hand/ left/ distal
36414 infant/ middle phalanges hand/ left/ upper half
36415 infant/ middle phalanges hand/ left/ lower half
36416 infant/ middle phalanges hand/ left/ incomplete
36420 infant/ middle phalanges hand/ right/ complete
36421 infant/ middle phalanges hand/ right/ proximal
36422 infant/ middle phalanges hand/ right/ shaft
36423 infant/ middle phalanges hand/ right/ distal
36424 infant/ middle phalanges hand/ right/ upper half
36425 infant/ middle phalanges hand/ right/ lower half
36426 infant/ middle phalanges hand/ right/ incomplete
36430 infant/ middle phalanges hand/ uniden/ complete
36431 infant/ middle phalanges hand/ uniden side/ proximal
36432 infant/ middle phalanges hand/ uniden side/ shaft
36433 infant/ middle phalanges hand/ uniden side/ distal
36434 infant/ middle phalanges hand/ uniden side/ upper half
36435 infant/ middle phalanges hand/ uniden side/ lower half
36436 infant/ middle phalanges hand/ uniden side/ incomplete
36510 infant/ distal phalanges hand/ left/ complete
36511 infant/ distal phalanges hand/ left/ proximal
36512 infant/ distal phalanges hand/ left/ shaft
36513 infant/ distal phalanges hand/ left/ distal
36514 infant/ distal phalanges hand/ left/ upper half
36515 infant/ distal phalanges hand/ left/ lower half
36516 infant/ distal phalanges hand/ left/ incomplete
36520 infant/ distal phalanges hand/ right/ complete
36521 infant/ distal phalanges hand/ right/ proximal
36522 infant/ distal phalanges hand/ right/ shaft
36523 infant/ distal phalanges hand/ right/ distal
36524 infant/ distal phalanges hand/ right/ upper shaft
36525 infant/ distal phalanges hand/ right/ lower shaft
36526 infant/ distal phalanges hand/ right/ incomplete
36530 infant/ distal phalanges hand/ uniden/ complete
36531 infant/ distal phalanges hand/ uniden side/ proximal
36532 infant/ distal phalanges hand/ uniden side/ shaft
36533 infant/ distal phalanges hand/ uniden side/ distal
36534 infant/ distal phalanges hand/ uniden side/ upper half
36535 infant/ distal phalanges hand/ uniden side/ lower half
36536 infant/ distal phalanges hand/ uniden side/ incomplete
36610 infant/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ left/ complete
36611 infant/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ left/ proximal
36612 infant/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ left/ shaft
36613 infant/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ left/ distal
36614 infant/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ left/ upper half
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36615 infant/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ left/ lower half
36616 infant/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ left/ incomplete
36620 infant/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ right/ complete
36621 infant/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ right/ proximal
36622 infant/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ right/ shaft
36623 infant/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ right/ distal
36624 infant/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ right/ upper half
36625 infant/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ right/ lower half
36626 infant/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ right/ incomplete
36631 infant/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ uniden side/ proximal
36632 infant/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ uniden side/ shaft
36633 infant/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ uniden side/ distal
36634 infant/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ uniden side/ upper half
36635 infant/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ uniden side/ lower half
36636 infant/ 1st digit proximal phalanx hand/ uniden side/ incomplete
36710 infant/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ left/ complete
36711 infant/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ left/ proximal
36712 infant/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ left/ shaft
36713 infant/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ left/ distal
36714 infant/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ left/ upper half
36715 infant/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ left/ lower half
36716 infant/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ left/ incomplete
36720 infant/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ right/ complete
36721 infant/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ right/ proximal
36722 infant/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ right/ shaft
36723 infant/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ right/ distal
36724 infant/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ right/ upper half
36725 infant/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ right/ lower half
36726 infant/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ right/ incomplete
36731 infant/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ uniden side/ proximal
36732 infant/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ uniden side/ shaft
36733 infant/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ uniden side/ distal
36734 infant/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ uniden side/ upper half
36735 infant/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ uniden side/ lower half
36736 infant/ 1st digit distal phalanx hand/ uniden side/ incomplete
36831 infant/ phalanges hand/ uniden side/ proximal
36832 infant/ phalanges hand/ uniden side/ shaft
36833 infant/ phalanges hand/ uniden side/ distal
36834 infant/ phalanges hand/ uniden side/ upper half
36835 infant/ phalanges hand/ uniden side/ lower half
36836 infant/ phalanges hand/ uniden side/ incomplete
36910 infant/ calcaneus/ left/ complete
36916 infant/ calcaneus/ left/ incomplete
36920 infant/ calcaneus/ right/ complete
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36926 infant/ calcaneus/ right/ incomplete
36936 infant/ calcaneus/ uniden side/ incomplete
37010 infant/ talus/ left/ complete
37016 infant/ talus/ left/ incomplete
37020 infant/ talus/ right/ complete
37026 infant/ talus/ right/ incomplete
37036 infant/ talus/ uniden side/ incomplete
37110 infant/ navicular/ left/ complete
37116 infant/ navicular/ left/ incomplete
37120 infant/ navicular/ right/ complete
37126 infant/ navicular/ right/ incomplete
37136 infant/ navicular/ uniden side/ incomplete
37210 infant/ cuboid/ left/ complete
37216 infant/ cuboid/ left/ incomplete
37220 infant/ cuboid/ right/ complete
37226 infant/ cuboid/ right/ incomplete
37236 infant/ cuboid/ uniden side/ incomplete
37310 infant/ medial cuneiform/ left/ complete
37316 infant/ medial cuneiform/ left/ incomplete
37320 infant/ medial cuneiform/ right/ complete
37326 infant/ medial cuneiform/ right/ incomplete
37336 infant/ medial cuneiform/ uniden side/ incomplete
37410 infant/ intermediate cuneiform/ left/ complete
37416 infant/ intermediate cuneiform/ left/ incomplete
37420 infant/ intermediate cuneiform/ right/ complete
37426 infant/ intermediate cuneiform/ right/ incomplete
37436 infant/ intermediate cuneiform/ uniden side/ incomplete
37510 infant/ lateral cuneiform/ left/ complete
37516 infant/ lateral cuneiform/ left/ incomplete
37520 infant/ lateral cuneiform/ right/ complete
37526 infant/ lateral cuneiform/ right/ incomplete
37536 infant/ lateral cuneiform/ uniden side/ incomplete
37610 infant/ 1st metatarsal/ left/ complete
37611 infant/ 1st metatarsal/ left/ proximal
37612 infant/ 1st metatarsal/ left/ shaft
37613 infant/ 1st metatarsal/ left/ distal
37614 infant/ 1st metatarsal/ left/ upper half
37615 infant/ 1st metatarsal/ left/ lower half
37616 infant/ 1st metatarsal/ left/ incomplete
37620 infant/ 1st metatarsal/ right/ complete
37621 infant/ 1st metatarsal/ right/ proximal
37622 infant/ 1st metatarsal/ right/ shaft
37623 infant/ 1st metatarsal/ right/ distal
37624 infant/ 1st metatarsal/ right/ upper half
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37625 infant/ 1st metatarsal/ right/ lower half
37626 infant/ 1st metatarsal/ right/ incomplete
37631 infant/ 1st metatarsal/ uniden side/ proximal
37632 infant/ 1st metatarsal/ uniden side/ shaft
37633 infant/ 1st metatarsal/ uniden side/ distal
37634 infant/ 1st metatarsal/ uniden side/ upper half
37635 infant/ 1st metatarsal/ uniden side/ lower half
37636 infant/ 1st metatarsal/ uniden side/ incomplete
37710 infant/ 2nd metatarsal/ left/ complete
37711 infant/ 2nd metatarsal/ left/ proximal
37712 infant/ 2nd metatarsal/ left/ shaft
37713 infant/ 2nd metatarsal/ left/ distal
37714 infant/ 2nd metatarsal/ left/ upper half
37715 infant/ 2nd metatarsal/ left/ lower half
37716 infant/ 2nd metatarsal/ left/ incomplete
37720 infant/ 2nd metatarsal/ right/ complete
37721 infant/ 2nd metatarsal/ right/ proximal
37722 infant/ 2nd metatarsal/ right/ shaft
37723 infant/ 2nd metatarsal/ right/ distal
37724 infant/ 2nd metatarsal/ right/ upper half
37725 infant/ 2nd metatarsal/ right/ lower half
37726 infant/ 2nd metatarsal/ right/ incomplete
37731 infant/ 2nd metatarsal/ uniden side/ proximal
37732 infant/ 2nd metatarsal/ uniden side/ shaft
37733 infant/ 2nd metatarsal/ uniden side/ distal
37734 infant/ 2nd metatarsal/ uniden side/ upper half
37735 infant/ 2nd metatarsal/ uniden side/ lower half
37736 infant/ 2nd metatarsal/ uniden side/ incomplete
37810 infant/ 3rd metatarsal/ left/ complete
37811 infant/ 3rd metatarsal/ left/ proximal
37812 infant/ 3rd metatarsal/ left/ shaft
37813 infant/ 3rd metatarsal/ left/ distal
37814 infant/ 3rd metatarsal/ left/ upper half
37815 infant/ 3rd metatarsal/ left/ lower half
37816 infant/ 3rd metatarsal/ left/ incomplete
37820 infant/ 3rd metatarsal/ right/ complete
37821 infant/ 3rd metatarsal/ right/ proximal
37822 infant/ 3rd metatarsal/ right/ shaft
37823 infant/ 3rd metatarsal/ right/ distal
37824 infant/ 3rd metatarsal/ right/ upper half
37825 infant/ 3rd metatarsal/ right/ lower half
37826 infant/ 3rd metatarsal/ right/ incomplete
37831 infant/ 3rd metatarsal/ uniden side/ proximal
37832 infant/ 3rd metatarsal/ uniden side/ shaft
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37833 infant/ 3rd metatarsal/ uniden side/ distal
37834 infant/ 3rd metatarsal/ uniden side/ upper half
37835 infant/ 3rd metatarsal/ uniden side/ lower half
37836 infant/ 3rd metatarsal/ uniden side/ incomplete
37910 infant/ 4th metatarsal/ left/ complete
37911 infant/ 4th metatarsal/ left/ proximal
37912 infant/ 4th metatarsal/ left/ shaft
37913 infant/ 4th metatarsal/ left/ distal
37914 infant/ 4th metatarsal/ left/ upper half
37915 infant/ 4th metatarsal/ left/ lower half
37916 infant/ 4th metatarsal/ left/ incomplete
37920 infant/ 4th metatarsal/ right/ complete
37921 infant/ 4th metatarsal/ right/ proximal
37922 infant/ 4th metatarsal/ right/ shaft
37923 infant/ 4th metatarsal/ right/ distal
37924 infant/ 4th metatarsal/ right/ upper half
37925 infant/ 4th metatarsal/ right/ lower half
37926 infant/ 4th metatarsal/ right/ incomplete
37931 infant/ 4th metatarsal/ uniden side/ proximal
37932 infant/ 4th metatarsal/ uniden side/ shaft
37933 infant/ 4th metatarsal/ uniden side/ distal
37934 infant/ 4th metatarsal/ uniden side/ upper half
37935 infant/ 4th metatarsal/ uniden side/ lower half
37936 infant/ 4th metatarsal/ uniden side/ incomplete
38010 infant/ 5th metatarsal/ left/ complete
38011 infant/ 5th metatarsal/ left/ proximal
38012 infant/ 5th metatarsal/ left/ shaft
38013 infant/ 5th metatarsal/ left/ distal
38014 infant/ 5th metatarsal/ left/ upper half
38015 infant/ 5th metatarsal/ left/ lower half
38016 infant/ 5th metatarsal/ left/ incomplete
38020 infant/ 5th metatarsal/ right/ complete
38021 infant/ 5th metatarsal/ right/ proximal
38022 infant/ 5th metatarsal/ right/ shaft
38023 infant/ 5th metatarsal/ right/ distal
38024 infant/ 5th metatarsal/ right/ upper half
38025 infant/ 5th metatarsal/ right/ lower half
38026 infant/ 5th metatarsal/ right/ incomplete
38031 infant/ 5th metatarsal/ uniden side/ proximal
38032 infant/ 5th metatarsal/ uniden side/ shaft
38033 infant/ 5th metatarsal/ uniden side/ distal
38034 infant/ 5th metatarsal/ uniden side/ upper half
38035 infant/ 5th metatarsal/ uniden side/ lower half
38036 infant/ 5th metatarsal/ uniden side/ incomplete
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38116 infant/ metatarsal/ left/ incomplete
38121 infant/ metatarsal/ right/ proximal
38131 infant/ metatarsal/ uniden side/ proximal
38132 infant/ metatarsal/ uniden side/ shaft
38133 infant/ metatarsal/ uniden side/ distal
38134 infant/ metatarsal/ uniden side/ upper half
38135 infant/ metatarsal/ uniden side/ lower half
38136 infant/ metatarsal/ uniden side/ incomplete
38210 infant/ proximal phalanges foot/ left/ complete
38211 infant/ proximal phalanges foot/ left/ proximal
38212 infant/ proximal phalanges foot/ left/ shaft
38213 infant/ proximal phalanges foot/ left/ distal
38214 infant/ proximal phalanges foot/ left/ upper half
38215 infant/ proximal phalanges foot/ left/ lower half
38216 infant/ proximal phalanges foot/ left/ incomplete
38220 infant/ proximal phalanges foot/ right/ complete
38221 infant/ proximal phalanges foot/ right/ proximal
38222 infant/ proximal phalanges foot/ right/ shaft
38223 infant/ proximal phalanges foot/ right/ distal
38224 infant/ proximal phalanges foot/ right/ upper half
38225 infant/ proximal phalanges foot/ right/ lower half
38226 infant/ proximal phalanges foot/ right/ incomplete
38230 infant/ proximal phalanges foot/ uniden/ complete
38231 infant/ proximal phalanges foot/ uniden side/ proximal
38232 infant/ proximal phalanges foot/ uniden side/ shaft
38233 infant/ proximal phalanges foot/ uniden side/ distal
38234 infant/ proximal phalanges foot/ uniden side/ upper half
38235 infant/ proximal phalanges foot/ uniden side/ lower half
38236 infant/ proximal phalanges foot/ uniden side/ incomplete
38310 infant/ middle phalanges foot/ left/ complete
38311 infant/ middle phalanges foot/ left/ proximal
38312 infant/ middle phalanges foot/ left/ shaft
38313 infant/ middle phalanges foot/ left/ distal
38314 infant/ middle phalanges foot/ left/ upper half
38315 infant/ middle phalanges foot/ left/ lower half
38316 infant/ middle phalanges foot/ left/ incomplete
38320 infant/ middle phalanges foot/ right/ complete
38321 infant/ middle phalanges foot/ right/ proximal
38322 infant/ middle phalanges foot/ right/ shaft
38323 infant/ middle phalanges foot/ right/ distal
38324 infant/ middle phalanges foot/ right/ upper half
38325 infant/ middle phalanges foot/ right/ lower half
38326 infant/ middle phalanges foot/ right/ incomplete
38330 infant/ middle phalanges foot/ uniden side/ complete



��������	
���
�
������ : ������� 7        �������
����	���	
�����!"���
��
���#$���#�
%�������������& 

�����������������'()����
��& �������
"� 267

Table_PA_B_EleCode 

Element Code Element 

38331 infant/ middle phalanges foot/ uniden side/ proximal
38332 infant/ middle phalanges foot/ uniden side/ shaft
38333 infant/ middle phalanges foot/ uniden side/ distal
38334 infant/ middle phalanges foot/ uniden side/ upper half
38335 infant/ middle phalanges foot/ uniden side/ lower half
38336 infant/ middle phalanges foot/ uniden side/ incomplete
38410 infant/ distal phalanges foot/ left/ complete
38411 infant/ distal phalanges foot/ left/ proximal
38412 infant/ distal phalanges foot/ left/ shaft
38413 infant/ distal phalanges foot/ left/ distal
38414 infant/ distal phalanges foot/ left/ upper half
38415 infant/ distal phalanges foot/ left/ lower half
38416 infant/ distal phalanges foot/ left/ incomplete
38420 infant/ distal phalanges foot/ right/ complete
38421 infant/ distal phalanges foot/ right/ proximal
38422 infant/ distal phalanges foot/ right/ shaft
38423 infant/ distal phalanges foot/ right/ distal
38424 infant/ distal phalanges foot/ right/ upper half
38425 infant/ distal phalanges foot/ right/ lower half
38426 infant/ distal phalanges foot/ right/ incomplete
38430 infant/ distal phalanges foot/ uniden/ complete
38431 infant/ distal phalanges foot/ uniden side/ proximal
38432 infant/ distal phalanges foot/ uniden side/ shaft
38433 infant/ distal phalanges foot/ uniden side/ distal
38434 infant/ distal phalanges foot/ uniden side/ upper half
38435 infant/ distal phalanges foot/ uniden side/ lower half
38436 infant/ distal phalanges foot/ uniden side/ incomplete
38510 infant/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ left/ complete
38511 infant/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ left/ proximal
38512 infant/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ left/ shaft
38513 infant/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ left/ distal
38514 infant/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ left/ upper half
38515 infant/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ left/ lower half
38516 infant/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ left/ incomplete
38520 infant/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ right/ complete
38521 infant/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ right/ proximal
38522 infant/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ right/ shaft
38523 infant/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ right/ distal
38524 infant/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ right/ upper half
38525 infant/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ right/ lower half
38526 infant/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ right/ incomplete
38530 infant/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ uniden/ complete
38531 infant/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ uniden side/ proximal
38532 infant/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ uniden side/ shaft
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38533 infant/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ uniden side/ distal
38534 infant/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ uniden side/ upper half
38535 infant/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ uniden side/ lower half
38536 infant/ 1st digit proximal phalanx foot/ uniden side/ incomplete
38610 infant/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ left/ complete
38611 infant/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ left/ proximal
38612 infant/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ left/ shaft
38613 infant/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ left/ distal
38614 infant/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ left/ upper half
38615 infant/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ left/ lower half
38616 infant/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ left/ incomplete
38620 infant/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ right/ complete
38621 infant/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ right/ proximal
38622 infant/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ right/ shaft
38623 infant/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ right/ distal
38624 infant/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ right/ upper half
38625 infant/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ right/ lower half
38626 infant/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ right/ incomplete
38630 infant/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ uniden/ complete
38631 infant/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ uniden side/ proximal
38632 infant/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ uniden side/ shaft
38633 infant/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ uniden side/ distal
38634 infant/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ uniden side/ upper half
38635 infant/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ uniden side/ lower half
38636 infant/ 1st digit distal phalanx foot/ uniden side/ incomplete
38731 infant/ phalanges foot/ uniden side/ proximal
38732 infant/ phalanges foot/ uniden side/ shaft
38733 infant/ phalanges foot/ uniden side/ distal
38734 infant/ phalanges foot/ uniden side/ upper half
38735 infant/ phalanges foot/ uniden side/ lower half
38736 infant/ phalanges foot/ uniden side/ incomplete
38836 infant/ long bone fragments/ uniden/ incomplete
38936 infant/ bone fragments/ uniden/ incomplete
39006 infant/ cranium/ no side/ incomplete


